JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ~ ~

REPORT

EXPENDITURE FROM THE
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
FOR THE YEAR. 1969- 70

(APRROPRIATION ACI’S 1969—70) o

‘t'lDRED AND TWENTY FOUR;TH \




THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH

The Clerk of the Senate, PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMIFTEE
Parliamont House, PRRURMENT HousE
CANBERRA, ACT. 2608
CARBERRA, 4.C.T
1 June 1972

ERRATUM
124TH REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE

(Parliamentary Paper No. 237 of 1970)

On page 27, paragraph 87,1ine 2 of this Report,"December
. 1969" should read "December 1967

(David NoReid)
Secretary

1515

2 JUN1972
DREAPMENT OF




e

JOINT OOMMITIEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

EIGHTH COMMITTEE

J.DH. Dobie, Fequire, MiP,  (Chairman)

GuJ. Hurford, Bequire, MePe  (VicowChaliman)

Senator J.TFitzgerald . FoWoCollard, Lsquire,HoFy

Senator J.J.Hebater ' J.FoCopeyBaquirs,¥.Pe

Sesator Deme Ivy Wedgwood B.W.Groham, Esquive, MaPs
AJWoJarman, BaquireH.Pe
I.L.Robi +Eoquire.P,

The Senate and the House of Representatives appointed their
Membera on 25 November, 1969.



3=

DUTIES OF THE COMUTTIEE

Seotion 8 of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951-1966 reads as
follows

8

(a)

(v)

(c)

(&)

2=
The duties of the Committee are .

to examine the accounts of the receipts and
expenditure of the Commonwealth and each
statement and report tremsmitted to the
Houses of Parliement by the Auditor.Genexal
in pursuance of sub-section (1.) of seotion
£ifty-three of the Audit Act 1901-1950;

to report to both Houses of the Parliarent,
with such comment as it thinks f£it; any
itema or matters in those acoounts,
stetements and reports, or any ecizcumstances
oonnsoted with them, to vhich the Committese
is of the opinion thet the attention of the
Parliement should be directed;

to report to both Houses of the Parliament
any alteration which the Committee thinks
desirable in the form of the public accounis
or in the method of keeping them, or in the
mode of receipt, control, issue or payment of
publioc moneys; end

to inquire into any question in comnexion
with the public ascounts which is referred to
it by either House of the Parliament, and to
report to that House upon that question,

and include such othexr duties as are assigned to the Committee
by Joint Standing Orders app: d by both H of the
Parliament,




Q
\O@\?O\\RJ-‘\)IN-AF
%

Y
- O

ol

Table of Contents

Introduction

Department of Education end Science
Department of the Interior
Department of National Development
Postmaster-General's Department
Prime Minister's Department
Commonwealth Railways

Department of Works

Department of Defence

Department of Supply

Conclusions

Page No

SVU38F 8w

1
116
121
132



-5~

Chapter 1

Introduction

As in previous yeers the Depsrtment of the Tremsury
made svailable errly in July 1970 the preliminery figures of expondie-
ture from the Consolidated Revenue Fund for 1969-70, Each item.
appearing in the Letimatos and Additional Estimates of Expenditure
was oxzmined by Your Committee and writton explenations were obteined
from departments. From these Your Committee selected thirty Items
which appesred to require further examination,

2e The Items selected were made the subject of a Publie.
Inquiry held at Parliament House,Canberra, onte=

Tuesdey 18 August 1970
Monday 24 Avgust 1970
Tuesday 25 August 1970
Monday 14 September 1970.

EN The following witnesses wore eworn at the Public
Inquity and examined by Your Committeese

Department of Dofence

MredoLisBeker = hcting Assistent Secretary,Managemont Services
YroWeLaJones ~ Executive Officer,Defence SignalsgMelbourne
tireRelltiothems " Toteiiigence Totnt Tnterhiseme Onganisation
DreDeLsOverhou - First Assistant Secvetary,Automatic Data
Processinge

Department;_of Fducation and Seience
Mr.K.NoJones - First Assistont Secretary .
¥r,ColoLenihan = Direotor,Establishments and Finance
MroDoWeMorrison «~ Assistant Secretary,General Policy and Research

MyoReFoViard - Diractor,General Education Facllities



.

Dopeptment of the Interior

MroL.H.Burgess = Project Officer, Land end Property,Sydney

MroR.CsBurroughs « Finance Officer,Budgeting end Works
Programaing

MroL.L.Gillespie ~Assistent Secretexy,Finance end Supply

Mr,T,F,Hopkinson eDirectorProgromning and Projeats ,Property

Mr.¥eR.Lancaster «Dirsctor,iustralion War Memorial

MroKeJeMoloney ~Senior Clerk end Accountent,Sydney

MroA4TeMunro ~Officer~in-Charge,Land and Property,Melbourne

Mr.C W Priestloy ~Management Officer,Housing

MroJod.Skinner =Acting Chief Property Office, Canberra

Mr.FoS.Smyth «~Property Officer, Canberra

Depaptment 6f National Development

Mr.L.J.Hickey ~Finance Officer

MpoJ.DeLines «Acting Director of National Mapping

Mr.V,W.Pye ~Inspector Organisation

HpoRoH,J,Thompson «Aspistant Secretary,Manegement Services,

Postmaster=Goneral's De) mont
Mr.W.HeCash «ficting Chief Finance Officer,Budgets
HroDeMoColeman ~Deputy Assistent Director-G 1 4Tel. 1ce
ation Sales.
Mr.T.DaWoHowitt =Chief Technical OfficerBuildinge
Prime Minister's Department
Mr.B,GsDexter =Director,0ffice of Aboriginal Affairs and

Member of the Council of Abvoriginel Affeirs

Department of the Trea
Commonwealth Taxation Office

MroMoDeMcPhorson w~Director Establishments
My FeEoType =Assistant Commissioner,Special Projects

' Department of Supply
MroAP.Foley =Agsistant Director,iircraft Facilities
Mr.K.McKnown ' =Agsistant Secretavy,Finance
Mr.K.H.Ryan =Finance Officer,Research and Development
Mr4CoSchomburgi wli tant ;Weap Ry ch Establishment

Mreh L,Simmons «Director,Forward Plenning



by

-

Deportment of Works
MroWeAdcQuiggen ~Construction Manager,Sydney
HroAliGitiiles «Exscutive Officer,Works Administration
' Austrolinn Broadeasting Commission
. MrehoVeDicker =Supervisor,Buildings Plenning
Mro.WeS,Homilton «~hggistant Generel Menager
Australian Netionsl University
Mr.D.Bt.A,Dexter = Registrar, Property and Flans
: Austrelien Upiversitios Comission.
MrodsKeKaye: = Secretary
Canbepya College of Advanced Education
Hred.ReBoutt = Registrar
Commonwealth Reilways
MroB,H,Hogan =Acting Secretary
Mr,F.OuRespind «Comptroller of A ts mnd Audit.

During our Inquiry we were essisted by the following Observers:

Yro.A.KaRogless = Auditor-Genersl's Office

¥p GoNoVanthof? ) | pusio Bervice Board
MroR.NJMcleod g ’

M, Gu8.Davidson)
MroJ . X Maunder ;

= Deopartment of the Treasury.



8-

Chapter 2
Department of Education and Science

(1) Item 230,2.0% Administrative, hdministrative Expenses,Publications

Funds Available 1967-68 296869 969-70

3 4 $

Approprietion Act No.1 56,000 72,000 90,000
Appropriation Act Noo3 - - 8,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - =
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 56,000 72,000 98,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 51,487 62,411 90,279
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE' 4,513 9,589 74721
Se We were informed that the Originel Appropriation Exhibit
provided for the cost of booklets to be distributed to secondary A;?Q{ ;,'

school students and thelr parents giving information about the
Colleges of Advanced Education, Originally it had been proposed

that one booklet should be prepered for distribution on a Commonwealthee
wide basis in relation to Colleges of Advanced Education. The

project had been under consideration since about mid 1967 but as from
the first half of the 1969~70 financial yesr discussions were held
with the various State authorities in relation to the bocklete

Because of the variations existing between the Btates it was concluded
that an indi.vidlial booklet should be produced for each States

Approvel having bsen obtained it was decided to proceed with individe-
ual bookletse At the same time the content of the booklets was

mede more exhoustive then originelly envisaged end this involved
additionsl costs,

6. When the Additionsl Estimates review was undertoken b
pro-rata expenditure was im accordence with the Estimate. However 12471

on extra $8,000 was obtained in the Additional Estimates to cover ;;d @33 to
the expected additional coste in 1969~70 connected with the proposed



0

booklete,
70 We wore inf d thet depertmentsl publications to  Exhibit 124/1
be produced.in 1969-70 included "Education in Austrelie® end and 3035 to 39

"Postgraduate Study ot Australien Universities", Estimated expenditure
on the former was $4,000 and on the latter, $3,500. The progremme
provided for these publications to be completed early in 1970 and

to be lodged with the Government Printer at that time. Although the
menuscripts for both publications were lodged in the normel manner
with the Goverament Printer in February 1970 printing was not complote
ed by the end of the financial year and there was a shortfall in
expenditure of $7,300,

8, It was stated that subsequent to the pl t
of the order, liaison was maintained with the Government Printers
The cepacity of the Printing Office and the priority given to these
publications, however, was such that their completion was not
ted until September 1970. The witness added that the Printer Q5e35 to 45
would not have kunown of the Department's progremme until the
publications had been deposited at the Printing Office. He agreed
thet even with the relatively small amount of work involved in
the two publications, the progremme of the printing office mey
have been assisted had advence notice been given of the Departmentts

needs.

CONCLUSTONS

%o . Your Committee accepts the Department®s explenation
in relation to its request for further funds in the Additional Estimates.

100 Your Committee is disturbed, however, to learn that
the capacity of the Printing Office and the apparently inadequate
priority given to the publications "Education in Australia and
"Postgraduate Study at Australian Univeraities” were such that,despite



=10=

1iaison maintained between the Deportment and the Government Printer,
it was not possible for thess publications to be ocmpleted and

pedd for within the finsncial year, In this regerd Your Committes
agrees with the witness that the Government Printer migst. have

besn assisted had he been informed of the Depertment's printing
progroaome before the order for theme publications was plaseds



«1la

(11) Dbivision 230/3/12 Administrative<Other Services = Australion

Council for Educational Research-Special
investigations into tertiary education s

elections,

Funds_hvailsble 126;—68 1968-69 12_%»20

Appropriation Act Noet 12,000 56,000 23,400
Appropriation Act Nol3 - - 11,000
Advance to the Treasurer -~ = =
TOTAL FUNDS AVATLABLE 12,000 56,000 34,400
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 12,000 ‘44,22 20,068
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILARLE - 1,411 14,332
Me This item provides for costs associated with paye

ments to the Australisn Council for Educational Research for the
preparation of special examinations undertaken with a view to
improving the prediction value of entrance examinations to tertiary
education,

2. Wie were informed that the original project wes
extended by the development of a single general scholastic ability
test to be administered in 1970, The Commonwealth agreed to
contribute $45,000 towards the cost of the project, $11,000 of
which was expected to be paid for in 1969-70. When the Additionsl
Estimates review was undertaken the rate of Expenditure was in
accordance with the Estimate and consequently $11,000 was sought
in the Additional Estimates.

13 On 12 March 1970 the Department regquested the
Australion Council for Educational Research to prepare the test.
Towards the end of the year a commitment of approximately $14,000
was inecurred for the printing and preparation of a series of tests
for use in the project. We were informed that development of the
test involved a longer period of time than had been anticipated
and the costs, mainly for printing, were not known as printing

Exnibit
24 L

Exhibit

2k /2
QBe4B 49 and
Comnittee
File 1970/5

-



«12m

had not been completed in time for a.claim to be lodged before the
close of the financial year.

1o It was atated that the printing arrangements were
undertaken on behalf of the Department by the Australisn Council
for Educational Research end were completed in July 1970, We were
informed that close contact was mointained by the Department with
the Council to ensure thet material was lodged with the printer as
test dovelopment was completed.

CONCIUSIONS

15¢ It appeors to Your Committee that $11,000 was sought
prematurely in the Additional Estimates to cover the expected costs
in 1969~70 of & single general scholastic obility test. In this
regard Your Committee notes that work connected with the development
of the test did not & wntil sub t to 12 March 1970,

Q51



13

(311) Division 232/1/13 =~ Educationsl Services-hustralion Capitel
Territory-Independent Schools-Assistance,

Funds_Available o oo oo
126’2 68 1968-69 126% 70
Appropriation Act No,4 * * 921,000
Appropriastion Act No.3 - - 26,000
Advance to the Tyeasurer = = -
TOTAL ‘FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 947,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - - 815,129
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 131 1350
* Included in other items

164 This item provides for p ts to Independent Exhibit
Schools in the Austrelisn Cepitel Territory in respect of Student 12472

Allowances, Text Book Allowences, Library grants and subsidies
and interest on loans. '

17 The Original Appropriation for this item included Exhibit
an smount of $382,000 in respect of interest on losus, This wes :i: Q.ﬁ

based on preliminary information obtained in April 1969, As
audited statemente became available during the financial year
the provision was revised. An amount. of §26,000 became payable
under the scheme and was sought in the Additionol Estimates.

» Student Allowances
184 We were informed that during 1969, rates payable per Exhibit
tudent in respect of all for independent schools in the 24 /o
Australian Capital Territory were $20 for primary students, $30 in
forms one and two, $40° in forms three and four and §45 in forms five
and six. From the beginning of 1970, having regard to the payments
to be made by the C 1th to independent schools in the States,
it was decided that. the rate in the Australien Capital Territory
ehould be varied to 855 in primary schools, $80 in forme one and two,
$90 in forms three and four and $95 in forms five and six.




Y

19 Until 1970 the sllowances were poid in three Exhibit
instolments, With the introduction of the scheme on an Austrelia 24 £
wide basis, as from the beginning of 1970, consideration was given and Q75

to limiting the administrative work for schools. in respect of these
payments, In November 1969. the conclusion was reached that the
most satisfactory way of meking them would be on the basis of two
instalments, one early in the calender Year and one late in the
celendar year. The payment of two rather than three instelments
reduced expenditure under the item in 1963-70 by $101 4000 the
Original Estimate having been made on the basis that three instale
uents would be paid during the financisl year.

« Interest Payments

20, An amount of $408,000 was provided in the Exiibit
Original Estimates for interest payments under the Cepital Adad 124/2
h which operates in respect of independent schools in the QB.225,227
and azé

Australisn Capital Territory. We were informed that the essential
criterion for the grant of funds is the educational brogramme of the
schos:l concerned. The amount approved in the first instance relates
to an acceptable reasonable cost of providing an agreed set of
facilities., Should the school, following a reassessment of its
growth pattern, or some refinement of its needs at a later stage

of its development, state a case for an enlarged project involving
larger sums of money, such a case is considered by the Department.
We were aspured by the witness, however, that an agreed amount
would not be incressed simply on the basis of a larger sum of money
being raised by the school from a lending authoritye The witness
added that school authorities should not enter into en agreement
with a bank or other lending institution without an i{ndication of
Ministerial approvol to do sos

21, We were informed that in this type of project Qs.78 to Bk
close consultation is meintained between the Department and the
schaol authorities, the arrang t being that the suthorities
are made aware of the principles on which the Commonwealth will




15

moke available capital assistance and interest poyments, However,
it is a matter for the school authorities. to develop within those
principles the plans and epecifications for a particulay 'achuolr
The authorities are expected to supply the Department with
working drawings of the school plan, details of special erces
included in the plen end & cost estimate.

22, Within this context, the Original Appropristion  Exhibit 12h/2,
included an emount of $26,000 for the interest payment on the 99,76 and 85
construction of Stnge 1 of the Marist Brothers! Secondary School,

Pearces The School did not submit the required documentary evidence

until 19 May 1970, at which stage the Department discovered that .

the cost of the project, and the loan negotiated by the school,

were in excess of the amount epproved. The school authorities had

planned beyond the level at which the Commonweslth had been

preparad to provide assistance,

23 We were informed that in this case there were Exhibit 124/2
special circumstances arising from which the school suthorities and Qs.86 to 88
had 'been able to negotiate a loan in excess of the leve) approved,

However, the Deportment was unaware of this. In these circumstonces

and because of the need for the Commonwealth contribution to be

T d t in respect of the project was delayed and could

P

not be made in 1969-70.

CONCLUSIONS

2, Your Committee accepts the Depertment's explanation
in relation to student sllowances. On the evidence, it appeers,
however, that the Department sought $26,000 prematurely in relation
to interest peyments. The evidence tendered shows that the Merist
Brothers School suthorities did not submit required documentary
evidence to the Department until as late as 19 May 1970. At that
stage the Department discovered that the school authorities had
rlanned beyond the level at which the Commonwealth had been prepared



=16=

to provide agsistance and, on the basis of the revised plans and

consequent higher cost, had negotiated an. increased loan from
private lending authorities. Your Committee is disturbed that
these proposed. changes were not known to the Department until
May 1970s We believe that this situation displays a lack of
proper liaison between the Department and the school authorities
concerned.



=i

(iv) Division 236/2/03 Austrelion Universities Commission~Administrative
Expenses-Incidental and other exponditure.

Funds Available 1967-68 1968-69 12@—20
$ 3 7

Appropriation Act Noe1 30,500 274000 31,000
Appropriation Act Noe3 - - -
Advence to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 30,500 27,000 31,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 264169 25_,1(—@ 20,503
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE be331 12330 10,‘_422
25, This item provides for postage, telegrem and telew
phone services, stationery end printing,office requisites and
publications.

o Printing shortfell

26, An emount of 38,000 was provided in the Originsl
Estimates for the printing of the Commission's Fourth Reports The sz{:ibi; i
estimete for this work was based on an estimate obtained from the and Q8,103
Government Printer in relation to the known cost of printing the to 103
Third Roport in 1966, However, due to a revision of the format
of the fourth Report during the course of its preparation, a
considerable reduction wam achieved in the number of pages and as a
result the total cost of the Report amounted to only $3,712.

o Other shortfells
27, We were informed that commission meetings held
throughout the year were fewer than usual becouse of overscas Eﬁgﬂ’“ x
trovel by the Cheirnen and Secretery of the Coumission. &s a :::d Q8110

vresult requirements for stationery,printing,postege and telephone
cherges were reduceds Actual expenditure on postage, telegrames Q.34
and telephones was about §8,000 compared with the estimate of

#10,000, and actuel expenditure for photocopying charges was

$2,080 compored with the estimate of §4,000.




w18

28, It was explained that the Choirmen and Secretary
of the Commission were required to travel overseas for six weeks
on official business early in the financial year. This overseas
visit had not been anticipated when the estimate for the item

wos prepareds  The decision in respect of the visit by the
Chairmen wos mede by the Prime Minister on 29 July 1969 and in
respact of the Secretary by the Overseas Vieits committee op

13 August 1969,

29 Later in the financial year, several senior
members of the Commission's secretariat spent four to five weeks
in February-March 1970 panying the b of the Committee
of Enquiry into Post«Graduste Education for Management. during its
investigations throughout Austrolin, The absences from the office
of senior officers which had not been anticipated prior to the
ovorseas visit, resulted in further reductions in expenditure on
a numbep of dtems of incidental and other expenditure such as
postage, telephones,stationery and stores,

30, Other shortfalls in expenditure included the
discontinuation of two newspeper cutting services and an over-
estimate for the maintenance of office machines. The newspaper
cutting services, discontinued on 7 Merch and 31 July 1969, were
replaced by the Commission's own internal service and resulted in

a shortfall of $400., Office machine maintenance cost $200 less then

expected,

CONCLUSTONS

Exhibis
24 /4

and Qa,110
to 114 end
Committes
File 1970/5

Exhibit

124/ 4
and Q8,116
to 118

Q8.119 and 120

3 Your Committee accepts the Department's explenation except

for the element of printing which accounted for about 41 per cent of the

shortfall in-expenditure.

320 The evidence shows that the sstimated cost of the

Fourth Report of the Australian Universities Commission, to be completed

in 1969~70, was bused on a current estimate supplied by the Government
DPrinter and derived from the format of the Third Report that haed been



~19-

printed in 1966, Your Committee believes that between 1966 and 1969 the
Comniesion had ample opportunity to consider the format and content

of ite proposed fourth Report and that this revision should have been
completed in time for a realistic estimate to be prepared by the Government
Printer for the Department's guidance.



~20-

(v) Division 825/1/01: Capital Works and Services-Buildings and Workse
The Australian Netional University-~P t
buildings,acquisitions and erection of dwellings
equipment and works,

Funds Available 126%-68 19% 126%-20

Appropriation Act Noe% 5,570,000 6,000,000 5,000,000
Appropriation Act No.3 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 5,570,000 6,000,000 5¢000,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 5,570,000 5,500,000 4,226,000
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - 500,000 674,000
33, This item provides for the costs of capital works

Exhivit
and services in respect of the Austrzlian National University. 124 /5
« Capitol Works Programme .
3o We were informed that the role of the Department of Qo224
Bducation and Science in respect of the Building Progremme of the
Australian National University is essentially one of financial
menagement « The triennisl progromme of capital expenditure,
composed of individual) items is determined in broad terms according
to the dimension and scope of the building progremme end in precise
terms according to the amount of money made avallable for ite The
triennial programme is determined on the basis of advice supplied
by the Australisn Universities Commission.

350 It was stated that the role of the Depsrtment is Q.22h
directed primarily to the flow of cash during a triennium and to

the translation of the triennial programme to the relevant firancial years,
The Departmental estimate is based on its assessment of the cash

expenditure of the University within the financial year in question.

This estimate is made against the background of the Depertment's

own experience or on the cperations of the institution in the past,



-2

and in associntion with. the Depertment of the Treasury which mekes
its own aseesement of factors such as building industry cepacity
end cost movements,

%66 We were informed that on some occosions particular
projects are exsmined in detail while on others the examination

is made on a rather broader basis with the intention that the
University will then determine which projects should be given priority.

37 The witness representing the Department of Education
and Science stated that at the close of the finsncial year 1968-69
his Department held en unexpended balance of $500,000 from the amount
appropriated under this item and the University held on amount of
$423,000 unexpended from the total emount received during the
triennium, When the Estimates for 1969-70 were discussed the amount
to be carried forward from the previous finencial yesr was not

known precisely.

8, The Department was provided with details of estimated
expenditure on particular projects and anticipated dates for the
letting of contracts. It was claimed that checks were made and
the estimates were examined critically. On the basis of the
information available, the estimates provided by the University were
reduced by about $480,000.

3% It was stated that when the estimates were prepared
for 1969-70, the Report of the Universities Commission had not been
received and several projects submitted for that year were included
in the programme of the 1970-72 triemnnium. The final site plan for
the University was expected to be received in May 1969. However,
at the time of our Inquiry, in August,1970, the plan had not been
received.

ko, A shortfall of $40,000 in expenditure cccurred on site
worke and services. In this regard we were informed that excessively
high tender prices led to several months delay in the building

Q.224

Qa. 145 to 147

end 158,

Qge158 end 162

Qb7



-2

programme while long end comprehensive reviews of the constructional,

materiel and equipment stemdards to be used were underteken in an Extiibit
attempt. to achieve prices more consistent with authorised. allocations,
It was said that the cost of building projects at the University Exhibit

increased beyond the smount provided in the Australimn Universities 125/15 Q. 156,
Commission's grants, particularly in tenders for mechanical services  R8+165 and 190
and in the building trades. An assessuent made by the University

indicated that a price inecrease of 21.5 per cent for labour costs

and 12,34 per cent for material costs hed occurred between June

1967 and May 1970.. It was acknowledged, however that during the

financial year 1969-70 'building‘ activity in Canberra achieved such

a level that builders interested in tendering were able to seek prices

that were so high that, had a tender been accepted, an escalation

in costs would have resulted,

(1) H.C. Coombs Building

41, It was stated that completion of the documentation

of extensions to this building by the Architect was delayed by two Qs 148 to 156
months. The price advised by the Architect after comsultation and,

with the quantity surveyor was $808,000, Tenders closed on 2 Committee File

September 1969, The lowest tender received, however, was $843,000. 1970/5:
It was necessary, therefore,to reach agreement with the users of

the bullding regarding appropriate deletions from the original

designe Further negotiations then took place with the builder

and a price of $803,000 was settled. The builder, however, was

not given possession of the site until 14 November 1969. The

Department of Education and Science was advised on 9 April 1970

of the progress made on the building. The shortfall in expenditure

on this project smounted to 278,000,

(41) Research School of Biological Sciences
42, We were informed that the Austrslian Universities
Conmiesion recommended a grant of $2,550,000 for this projects 4 Qe 156
variety of problems, were encountered in the planning of the buildings,



i34 It was stated thot considersble difficulties were
encountored in the siting of the Research School of Biological

Q.156 and

Sciencess Originally this school was sited neor the John Curtin Committee File

School of Medice) Research, However, an earlier decision had
resulted in the Research School of Chemistry being sited neer the
undergraduste Chemistry Department ond the Research School of
Biologicel Sciences being sited in the life sciences area. This
arrangement. was responsible for a long site planning delay. It

was plenned that tenders would be celled in Jenuary 1970, However,
further access end siting problems were encountered when the building
was finally sited between the Forestry Building end the Boiler House,

In the circumstances tenders were not called until April 1970 and
there was a shortfall in expenditure of $#150,000 on this project.

(4i1) Forestry School

kb, The Forestry school built three years ago required
extensions' including phytotrons, glasshouses and forestry engineering
services, The school was located in what is known as the services

and facilities area. Socon after his sppointment late in 1968 the

Site Planner suggested that the building be moved and joined to

the emaller of the forestry buildingss The delays involved in these
procedures together with escalation in costs and tender prices being in
excess of available funds was responsible for a shortfall of

(iv) Energy Sources and Airconditioning
45, We were also informed that reconsideration had to be
given to the question of heat and energy services and sirconditioning
throughout the University. All capital expenditure on the renewsl
znd extension of the Central Boiler installations and asscciated
reticulation wes therefore withheld, This resulted in a shortfall of
some $3%8,000,

1970/5

Q.156

ond P.Pe
No,103 of 1970
and Committee
File 1970/5

Exhibit
124/5
and Q.156



=2l

o Energy Sources

Lg, There are two boiler houses at the University. Q.156
Heating and power is supplied by o high temperature hot water mervice snd Committes
using low quality sulphur fuel from the boiler houses., After the File 1970/5

estimates for 1969-70 had been submitted, the University authorities
became aware of the fact that the supply of low sulphur fuel would be
lost and the replacement fuel available would give rise to air
pollution, This was regarded as importent because et that time 4t
was planned to site the Remeerch School of Biologicel Sciences in
the genernl erea adjacent to the main boiler house.

4y, Subzequent negotiations indicated that a new supply  Q.156
of low sulphur fuel could be obtained at a much higher price end
with attendant difficulties of storing and firinge

48, Advice was received that should pollution Q. 156
legislation be introduced in the Australisn Capital Territory and Committee
similer to that in New South Wales it would be necesssry for a File 197¢/5

chimney 160-£t high to be erected over the boiler house, and this.
would introduce technical and aesthetic problems. For these reasons
alternative fuel sources such as natural gas and electricity were
considered. These considerations together with the continuing

and. rapid rise in costs of high temperature hot water reticulation
led to the formation of a Committee to recommend the type of energy
source the Univereity may require, A shortfall of $50,000 in
expenditure occurred on heat and energy services throughout the
Univeréity.

» Airconditioning

49o The Universities Commission recommended expenditure Q.156 and
for airconditioning the R.G.Henzies Librory Building, the law Librery  pere sere/s
and the firset stage of the Chancerye An investigation which followed

the ptanse of that r dation showed that it would be more

economic to provide one large refrigeration unit and to reticulate

chilled water to the buildings concerned than to instell individusal




plants in each building,

506 It was stated that consideration: was given to the
installation. of an absorption type refrigeration machine, on the
basis of lower operating costs and freedom from maintenance, However,
this would have required extensiont of the high temperature hot water
service and would have raised the question of the energy sources
problem in general, It was therefore decided to install a
centrifugal unit in the basement of the R.G.Menzies Library Building,
serving the other two buildings end allowing for maximum flexibility
in the future thus permitting eubsequent extension to other buildings,
The deley releted to airconditioning was responsible for a shortfall
of §100,000 in expenditure.

CONCLUSIONS

516 Your Committee exemined the Department on this Item
in connection with its Inquiry into expenditure from the Consolidated
Revenue Fund 1968-69. In its One Hundred end Eighteenth Report, which
related to that Inguiry Your Committee noted the problems of site
planning that had arisen on the Australisn National University campus,
particularly subsequent to the asscciation in 1960 of the Canberra
University College with the University and the consequent merging

of sites, Arising from this problem & new site planner was

appointed and took up duty in October 1968,

524 The evidence taken in our present Inquiry shows that
the final revised site plan for the University had been expected to

be available in May 1969 but had not,in fact, been received when our
Inquiry took place in August 1970. There can be little doubt that
this failure contributed substantially to the difficulties experienced
by the University authorities in executing their capitel works
programme in 1969-70. Your Committee is of the opinion that every
effort should be made to bring the revised site plan to completion
with minimum delay and that until such a plan is available and has
been adopted the Department of Education and Science should continue

Q.156
and Committee
File 1970/5



-7

to adopt a oautious policy in bidding for funds for capital works
on the campus.

53, It also appears from the evidence that the capital
works progremme of the University was impeded by unforeseen cost
incresses in the building industry during 1969-70 in the Australian
Capital Territory that gaverise to the need for revision of the
plans of several projects. In this regard we note that between
June 1967 end May 1970 building labor costs increased by 21,5 per
cent and material costs increased by 12.3 per cent. While such
cost increases ore ¢learly beyond the control of the University
authorities their importance to the orderly execution of the
University's building programme is such that they should be kept
under close surveillance and eppropriate action tsken to review
plans in the light of such changese



(vi) Divieion 825/1/02:

Funds Availoble

~29-

Capitel VWorks and Services-Buildinge snd
Works~Contributions to Affiliated Reeidential
Colleges at the Australion National University.

12632-68 1968-69 1969-70
] 3

Appropriation Act No,1 1,589,000 700,000 545,000
Appropriation Act Nol.3 - - -

Advance to the Treasurer - - -

TOT«L FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,589,000 700,000 545,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE k| ,h:k,BiZ 428 32k 126,‘086

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVATLABLE 154,156 221,676 AL

5k, This item provides for Commonwealth assistence Exhibit
towards the cost of approved capital projects at affiliated residentiel 24 /6
colleges at the Australian National University. and

55 A Commonwealth grent of #750,000was recommended Exhibit
originally by the Australian Universities Commission in 1966 124 /6
for the construction in the 1967-69 triennium of the first stage and Q.170

of Burgmann College to house 200 students, Late in 1968 the College

Council was advised by the

University that its enrolment predictions

had been revised and it was considered that the demand for the
additional residential places which the College was designed to
provide would be significantly lower- in 1970 then had earlier
been anticipateds The College Council reviewed the position and Q.170
requested that the grant for the 1967-69 triennium be withdrawn and
another gremt provided in the 1970-72 trienniums The Commission

bsequently r ded thet the project should be supported Exhibit
in the 1970~72 triennium end a Commonwealth Grant of §1,222,5C0 224 /6
was approved for the purpose.

56, The Originsl Estimate of $545,000 for 196970 Ex{:igit
4
was based on the Burgmamnn College Council's Estimate that the axzxd/ Q170

revised project, would be completed by the end of 1970, At that
time the Department of Education and Science expected that



~28=

construction of the College would be well advanced by June 1970,
However, beceuse of the need to revise the plans, construction of
the College was not commenced until March 1970,

57 At the close of the financial year the Commission Q170
had ¢leimed an smount of $195,486 on behalf of Burguenn College.

A further amount of $1,000 was claimed from the item as the final

payment on John XXIIX Collegesleaving a shortfell in expenditure from

the Appropristion of $348,514,,

CONCLUSIONS

584 Your Comnittee exemined this Item in connection

with expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue Fund for the

finencial year 1968~69. In its One Hundred and Eighteenth Report which
related to that Inquiry the Committee referred to the circumstances
surrounding the withdrawal of the Burgmann College project subsequent
to the formulation of the Estimates for 1968-69, On the besis of

the evidence submitted at that time Youwr Committee accepted the
Department’s explanation,

59 The evidence tendered in the present Inquiry shows
that the projoct. was included in the 1970-72 triennium and $545,000
wes provided in 1969-70 to enable the building to be completed prior
to 30 June 1970, Your Committee is disturbed to leorn, however,
that, due to an apparent need to revise the plens for the College,
conetruction did not until March 1970. As a consequence

a shortfall of mbout $349,000 occurred on the project.

60, As in the case of Item 232/1/13, 1% appears to Your

Committee that funds were sought prematurely for the Burgmann College

project. We believe that the Department should have satisfied itself

that the project was capable of complétion during the financial year

before sesking the full amount of §545,000 in the Original Estimates. *'



~29-

(vit) Division 825/1/03:  Capital Works end Services-Buildings end Works.
Cenberra College of Advanced Education-Site
works and services.

Funds Available 1967-68 2968+69 1969-2y
[ 3

Appropristion Act No,1 440,000 940,000 2,200,000
Appropriation Act No.3 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 440,000 940,000 2,200,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 439,048 940,000 1,400,000
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 952 -

800,000

614 This item provides for the costs of cepitel works Exhibit
and services in respect of the Canberra College of Advanced 2477
Education,

620 The Original Appropriation for this item was Exhibit
based on deteiled statements of estimated expenditure on projects ;2‘1*; ; and
provided for under the approved programme for the College end *

on discussions held between officers of the Department and the

College regording anticipated dates for the letting of tenders.

The smount sought by the College was $2.4 million. However, having

régard to the expenditure pettern of the previous two years the

Department considered that the programme would be covered by an

Appropriation of $2.2 million. The reduced estimate was not related

to any particuler projecte.

63, Delays occurred in concluding acceptable contracts Exhl:lb}t
12 7

for and the commencement of construction of Buildings Nos. 2 and 3
and Q.180

of the trienniel progremme, for which trienniel allocations of

$1,115,000 and $1,229,000 respectively had been euthorised. The

projects, Lecture Centre A Building No.2 and the Applied Science Building,

Building No.3 which were eaid to be of crucial importsnce to the B
College's éstablishment. wore given top priority in the 1969~70

programmes



[N We were informed that tenders were invited concurrently Qo174
for both buildings on the basis that tenderers could provide estimates

for the buildings either as separate projects or as & tombined

projecte

65, It was said thet tenders for Lecture Centre A,which Exhibit
were received in September, 1969 were considerably higher then the. a:xsl‘Q{ 1;"0
estimate. A contributing factor in the lovel of tender prices was

said to be that building costs were higher than could reasonably

have been expected. However, it was indicated that building

activity in Canberra at that time was such that firms interested in

tendering were able to Beck a considerably higher price. Had a

tender been accepted this would have involved escalation in costs.

66.. The quantity Surveyors cost Estimate and the lowest Qs A7 to 177,
tender received were as follows: 193 and
: Committee File
1970/5
Lecture Centre A Applied Science
Building
Quantity surveyors estimate $ 905,401 $ 1,043,009
Lowest tender received $ 1,177,000 $ 1,291,000
Additional cost $ 27,559 8 247,997
67 ¥We were informed that the lowest tenderer had offered E:dlz’ibi}
12 ?

a price of $2,435,000 for the construction of both buildings, Had QA7 to 177
this offer been accepted, the total cost of the project would have. and Committee
been $600,000 in excess of the amount available in the approved File.
triennisl progremme, The tender price included allowances to

cover escalation in costs resulting from rise and fall provisions

in the contract, furniture and equipment, and professional fees.

When teonders were received it was found that a combined tender was

the cheapest proposition,



3

68e In view of these circumetances the design of Lecture
Centre A was reviewed comprehensively subsequent to Decemb 1969,
This review was completed by the end of April 1970 end decisions were
mede in rospect of modifications to the proposed structure and

the materinls to be used. Reduced overhead charges were negotiated
with the contractor in respect of sub-contracts with individual
building trades and a contract was concluded in May 1970

as against a programmed date of October 1969, Expenditure on the
project was commensurately reduced.

690 It was stated that identical difficulties were
encountered prior to the t of truction of the
Applied Science Building. Following the receipt of tenders in
September 1969, the Council of the College was faced with the
slternative of accepting the tenders after negotiating a slight
price reduction or of considering the redesign of the building.

As there was o commitment to provide teaching space in 1971 for
courses slready commenced it was decided to negotiate immediately
to obtain lower prices. Negotiations were completed successfully
for the Building and a contract was arranged in December 1969, The
shortfall in expenditure on the two buildings was about $330,000,

70, Delays in uction of Lecture Centre A and the
Ap'plied Science Building were responsible for further delays in
the remeinder of the years building progremme. There was a
considerable shortfall in expenditure on site development end it
was considered undesirable in the circumstances to proceed with
planned expenditure on the Sports Centre.

7o There was also a shortfall in. expenditure on the
boiler house. Both oil and natural gas were considered as fuels
for the boilers in the boiler house project. It was recognised
that the pollution factor would be greater if oil were to be used
and that a more expensive installation would be necessary. On

the information availoble at the time of planning it was considered
that the costs incurred in using either oil or gas would be

Exhibit

7
and Q8,178 to
182 and 194
to 199

Exhibit

124/
and Q.178

Exhibit
24 /7

Exhibit
24/9
Q8.200 to 201
and 207

and Committee
File 1970/5



32w

approximately the same., It wes recognised, however, that this
might be a temporary situation.

72a It was stated that the uncertainty as to when gas Exhibit
would be available was the most important factor in the decision to %2‘:200/ tZ 207
specify oil. Investigations showed that without incurring increased and Committee
costs an oil fired boiler which could later be converted to ges File 1970/5

could be specified. It was agreed that in order to maintain

all options end at the some time permit the plant to begin operatione
at the required time, an oil fired burner capable of conversion
should be installed,

CONCLUSIONS

73 4s in the case of Item 825/1/01 it appears from the
evidence thet the capital works programme of the College was
impeded by unforeseen cost increases that occurred during 1969-70,
Your Committee's observations in this regard in connection with
Item 825/1/01 epply also to this Item.



-33-

(viii) Division 825/1/04 Capital Works snd Services-Buildings and
Viorks-Optical Tel pe~Joint truction
with United Kingdom,

Funds Available 126’2—68 1968-69 196970
$ []
Appropriation Act No,1 75,000 660,000 " 14,251,000
Appropriation Act No,3 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILAELE 75,000 660,000 1,251,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURG 51,002 514,508 182,335

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILAELE 23,998 245,492 1,068,665

he This item provides for capital works and services
associated with the Joint Anglo~Australian Telescope Project.

« Construction of Telescope Tube and Figuring of Primary wnd
Secondary mirrors

75 | hn agreement in respect of the ordering and Q.208
construction of the mirror blank was reached in March-ipril 1967
between the British and Australisn Governments. It was known

from past experience that a mirror blonk would take up to eighteen
monthe or two years to comstruct and another two years or more for
figuring, Tenders for conmstruction of the blank were invited in
September 1967 end a contract was let in December of that yeer.
The contract was let to a company which had developed a completely
new menufacturing process for large ceramic blanks which,based

on the Company’s experience in the construction of emall ceramic
blanks, would be completed in about fifteen months.

760 Prior to the receipt of this order, however, the 0,208
contractor had not constructed a mirror blank larger than one of

sixty inch diameter. In order to construct the blank that had been

ordered a new furnace had to be constructed and the menufacturing .

process adapted to a larger scale of operations The construction

of the Mirror wes not completed until October 1969 and was accepted



=3

in November of that year. We were informed that in March 1969 a Exhibit
British company was awerded the contract for figuring the 'primary 2L /8
nirror blank and the secoudary mirror blanks, and for the end Q.208

construction of the telescope tube. The contract was valued at
$1,370,000. When the 1969-70 estimates were being prepared, it was
expected that the American manufacturer would have completed the
primory mirror blank and delivered it to the British company in

time for figuring to commence in October or November 1969, Figuring
was expected totake two years to complete.

77 ’ However, a delay of three months occurred in the Exhibit
manufacture of the primary mirror blank end figuring was not 2k /8
commenced until February 1970. This delay resulted in the British and Q.208
company being paid $77,348 instead of the estimated omount of

$350,000 provided for in the contract.

78, We were informed that delays in the construction of Q.208

the mirror blank were responsible for part of the shortfall in

expenditure in 1969~70 end in the two preceding years.

« Construction of Telescope Mounting

79 When the estimates for 1969-70 were prepared it was Exhibit
expected that expenditure in respect of the construction of the 12 /
telescope mounting would be $280,000, Tenders were expected %o

be invited in October 1969 for completion in eighteen months.

Construction was imated to cost about $1,200,000,

8o, Tenders were invited late in August 1969, closing at Exhibi; 8

the end of ‘Oétober,1969. Becuase of uncertainty regarding small but and §,210
important design questions in respect of the viability of the main

bearings in the mountiné on which the telescope tube would swing, the

Joint Policy Committee deferred a decision on the contract pending

further inv'astigation by its consulting engineers. An extension

of time was allowed and tenders closed in January 1970.



81, A significant factor in relation to the delay in Exhibit

construction of the mounting was the sudden death of the Project gﬁl’égo and
)

Hanager in September 1969, The Department had been in receipt of 212,

advice from consulting engineers in Canada who had worked in close
association with the Project Menager whose death occurred at &
time when detailed design questions affecting the mounting were
lmﬂler discussion. The Project Menager had held doubts about the
consultents'manner of dealing with the problem but was confident
that, given the right manufacturer, the problems could be settled.

82, Arrengements were made for the appointment of an

acting Project Manager. The appointee, however, did not have the Exhibit
breadth of experience of his predecessor. It was found necessary 124/8
to engage fresh consultants to reassess outstanding design questions,

and to extend the time for receipt of tenders for the mount. No

expenditure was incurred in respect of this aspect of the project

in 1969-70, In the event, the contract for the telescope mount

was not let until August 1970 as it was not until that time that

comi:lata satiéfaction was reached and an assurance received from

the new consultents'regarding the adequacy of the bsarings.

83, « Construction. of the Dome and Building

An amount. of $520,000 was provided in the Original Exhibit
Estimate for expenditure on the construction of the dome and 124/8
building. When the estimate was made it was expected that a
contract for the project would be entered into between December
1969 and February 1970, with fabrication and construction occupying
& period of twenty-three months at & total estimated cost of $3,300,000.

84, In October 1969 the Joint Policy Committee requested Exhibit
that further studies of the design of the building be made to as:/ 482. 213
determine whether some proposed services should be eliminated.

It was expleined that the Committee had become concerned at the

escalation in the total cost of the telescope and had acted on the

principle that the essential items werse the scientific instrument and



36

its awdliaries, T}m structure housing the telescope, however,
was regarded as being of lesser importances

85, The Joint Policy Committee reviewed the position in  Exhibit
Harch 1970 when tenders for the construction of the dome were 124 /8
available, These were considered to be unr ble and tend

were recruited for the dome in essociation with an extension of
tender time for the building, Expenditure incurred on the con-
struction of the dome and building during 1969-70 amounted to
$4,605 which related to incidental costs only,

CONCLUSTONS

86, The evidence shows that approximately $273,000 of the
shortfall in expenditure on this Item related to the production of
a mirror blank for the proposed telescope.

87. It appesars that a contract to produce the mirror

blank was let in December 1969 to a menufacturer who was inadequately
equipped to pmduce. the blank and this fact caused a deley in its
production. It also appears that the Department disregarded this
delay when. it let a contract in March 1969 to a compeny for the
purpose of figuring the blank. In view of the circumstances

Your Committee believes that the latter contract was let prematurely
and thaet this should have been evident to the Department at the time,.

88, A further shortfall of $280,000 ocourred. in relation

to the construction of the telescope mounting. Although some of the

difficulties encountered with this work arose from the death of the

project Manager in September 1969 the evidence shows clearly that when

tenders were invited for this work in August 1969; uncertainty existed

in connection with certain design aspects. ' From this it appears

that tenders were invited prematurely for this work. "

89, The remaining shortfall of about§515,000 related to
construction of the dome. end building for the telescope. In thia



=37

. ' <
area alco, the evidence shows that work was delayed in part by design
uncertainties., As late as October 1969 the Joint Policy Committes
raquested that further studies of the design of the building ehould
be mede and the Committee sgain reviewed the position in harch
1970 when tenders beceme availsble.

90, On the evidence Your Committee can only regerd the
position in relation to each of the components of this project in
1969-~70 as unsatisfactory.



~38e

(ix) Division 825/2/02: Capital Works and Services-Plant and Equipmente

Northern Territory education services,

Funds Available 126%-68 196869 126%-20
.

Appropriation Act No.t 75,000 60,000
Appropriation Act No.3 - - -
Advence to the Treasurer - - =
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 75,000 60,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 52,017 314955
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 22,983 28,045

* Not availuble., Included in an enother Item.

9le This item provides for the cost of plant and eguip=
ment for government community schools and pre-schools in the
Northern Territory.

92 We were informed that the shortfall in expenditure
on this item arose mainly from difficulty experienced in obtaining
contracts for the supply of materials specified in the programme
on which the estimate was baged. Contractual ax-rangeinents fox

the materials are made by the Northern Territory Administration
on behalf of the Department of Education and Science in the
Northern Territory. It was said that this arrangement has been
far from satisfactory, perticularly during 1969-70,

93, The items required by the Department of Education
and Science are similar to those reguired by the Northern Territory
Administration for its special schools, It was indicated that there
is a tendency to postpone the calling of tenders for the require~
ments of the Department until the Administration is aware of its
own requirements and then to invite a common tender..

9ty These ocircumstances, which were apparently evident
in the six months prior to our inquiry were said to have been
responsible for an investigation being carried out by the

Exhibit

2k /9
and Q.26

Q.216

" Exhibit

/
Qs.216 and
217



39

Superintendent of Stores,Central Office,Department of Education end
Science into the methods of procurement of plant and equipment

for the Northern Territory, It was r ded that ch

be made in the method of ordering and that additional staff be

provided in the Northern Torritory to meet the Department's commitments,
We were informed that steps were being taken to ensure that tenders
would be invited and contracts arranged as early as possible in each
financisl year.

950 It was also stated that a contributing factor to the Exhibit
shortfall in expenditure was the fact that the estimate for a 124 /9
number of items was based on the price of similar items when last

ordered and that lower tend prices ing to $5,811 had been

obtained for these items during 1969-70.

CONCLUSTIONS

96, The evidence submitted shows that the causes of the
shortfall in expenditure in 1969-70 related mainly to materiel
acquisition procedures under the control of the Northern Territery
Administration, The evidence also suggests, however, that shile
difficulties associated with these procedures had been particularly
pronounced in 1969~70 they hed sxisted previously.

97 ¥hile action has now been teken to overcome the
deficiencies in the system referred to, it appears to Your Committee
that such action could well have been taken earlier. In this
regard we note that in the previous year, 1968-69 a shortfall

of. $22,983 occurred on expenditure under the Item from en
hppropriation of $75,000,



=lio-

Chapter 3
Department of the Interior

(1) 354.07: Rent. = Department of External Affairs.

Funds Aveilable 126;—68 1968-69 126%-20

fppropriation Act No.t 14,500 14,500 66,200
Appropriation Ast No.3 1,400 37,600 174300
Advence to the Treasurer = 20 =
TOTAL, FUNDS AVAILABLE 15,900. 52,130 83,500
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 15,794 22,0‘58 26,842
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 106 82 6,658
98. This dtem provides for rental of accommodation for Exindbit
the Department of External Affairs. 124/10
99, We were informed that the Originsl Estimate for this Q.283 amd
jtem was prepared from a schedule of commitments of rent maintained Q.284
by the Department.
100. It wos stated that the $17,300 sought in the Exhibit
Appropriation Aot No.3 was required for new commitments approved 124/ 10

between 1 July 1969 and 12 March 1970 as follows:

Victoria
Flotta Lauro Building Melbourne =
new lease for five yeers with effect from
approximately 1 February 1970 at 21,840 per ennum 104920

0

Queensland
Ampol House,Brisbane -
lease of approximately 1026 squere feet of
accommodation transferred from the Australian
Broadoasting Commission. (The area wes sub=
sequently ro-sllocated to ‘the Departments of
bupply and Shipping ond Transport)e 677



wlpia

Australien Capitel Tewritory §
Electricity fouse -
hire of conference facilities for the 1969 1,520

Foreign Service Training Course

Academy of Science Building -
bire of conference facilities for the 1970

Foreign Service Training Course i, b0

122257
$17.300

101, It wos stoted that of the $6,658 that remained
unexpended on this Item in 1969-70, $6,051 related to the rental

of space in the A.W.U,Building,Canberra for the Department. of Externel
Affoirs on boholf of the Asien and Pacific Council (ASPAC), Registrary
of Scientific and Technicel Services.

102, Subsequent to the olosing of Additional Estimates
it wes established that this amount had been sought in the Originel
Estimates in error ns it was recovernble from the Department of
External Affeirs, on behalf of ASPAC, and wes not chargeable to the
rent vote of that Depertment. A witness representing the Property
Branch stated that, based on previous correspondence,his Branch was
under the impression that the Finance Branch of the Department was
aware that this emount wes to be recovered when the Property Branch
sought the necessary funds,

1036 A witness representing the Finance Branch of the
Department confirmed that a misunderstanding had arisen hetween the
Property and Finance Branches of the Department of the Interior and
that the Finance Branch had overlooked that the amount concerned was
recoverables

104, The additional $607 that remeined unspent related
to rounding off provisions and minor reductions in expeoted expenditure
These included & rebote of ¥180 from the Academy of Science Building,

Exhibit
124 /10

Exbibit
424/10 and
Q.287

Q.288

Exhibit
124 /10



lom

Australian Cepitel Territory,resulting from a reduced number of
oonference sessions held and o reduction in rent of $324 for space
in the Flotta Lauro Building,Melhourne, when the commencement date
of the lease was determined as 4 instead of 1 February 1970,

CONCLUSTONS

105 It sppenrs to Your Committee that an émount of
$6,051 wos sought in error when the Original Estinates were formulated
for the Item and this erver was overlooked by the Finance Branch

of the Department when it sought a further $17,300 in the Additionad
Estimates. Your Committee believes that the originsal error should
not. have ccourred snd that it should have been teaken into account
when the Additionel Estimetes were formulated. The circumstances
reflect a feilure in effective ication bet the Branch
concerned in the Depertment and a need for greater care on the

part of the Finance Branch in formulating its Estimates.




wlfBe

(i1)  35h.22: Rent ~ Department of Works

Funds_Available 1967-68 19686 1969~
268 k6 Be

Appropriation Act No.1 14033,300 1,011,400 1,045,000
Appropristion Act No.3 21,000 17,600 264100
Advance to the Treasurer - o -
TOTAL FUNDS: AVAILABLE 1,054,300 1,029,000 1,071,700
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,052,580  _1,022,774 1,003,507
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,720 6,226 22,993
106, This item provides for the rental of accommodation for  Exhibit
the. Department of Works, 24 /1
107, We were informed that the amount of $26,100 sought Exhibit

in Appropriation Act No,3 was to cover the following new ocommitments 124/ 11
approved between 1 July 1969 end 12 March 19701-

New _South Wales -
Tower Building,Sydney-
payment of inecreased rates in accordence
with the terms of the Yease 184245
Tower Building,Sydneys
lease of additional area for seven yeers
from 1 July 1970 at & rentel of §23,870 per anmum 1990
Tower Building,Sydney=
payment of lessor's solicitor's costs in
accordence with the terms of the lease 64125

Victoria

&k Burwoqd Rond Hawthorn=

payment of rates in accordence with the

texrms of the lease 728
Queenslend

Australia House Brisbane-—

area traneferred from Department of the }

Interior at 3_2,6%1 per annum 2,25



bl

South Australief $
Da Costa Building, Adelaide~
area transferved from Departnent of Supply 689
ab $689 per annum
payment of legel costs on two leases in
accordence with the terms of the leases 137

Western fustralia

81 Bonnett Street, Perth-

rental for accommodation incressed by $276 72
per annum 30,250
Lesst reduced rates payable in respect of Da Costa
Building,Adelaide a0z |
26,143
1084 It was stated that, having regard to these new Exhibit
commitments and after tsking into account shortfalls resulting 124/11

from rounding of the provision, the net additional cash require-
ment was assessed at $26,100.

1094 We were informed that lend comprising approximetely  Exhibit

4 acres known as Blackmore Park, Leichherdt,was pled as a war &:?}{‘;Lnd 336
time measure by the Commonwealth in August 1942, Prior to thie

occupation, the. land had been used by cricket and football orgenisat-

ions as playing fields. A continuing requirement for lend as a

site for a main stores depot ‘for the Department of Works existed
and the occupation continueds # section of the land was occupied

by the Department of the Army,

1100 Following representations made by New South Wales Exhibit
authorities for rehabilitation of the land, the Prime Minister wrote 15?;1811
to the Premier of that State on 17 October 1967 assuring him that
the ¢ Jth. would te the Black e Park site in Dacember

19694




“hi5-

111, It wes stated that an alternative site for the Q54315 to
steres depot for the Department of Works was obtained in February 3311‘81 and 337 to

1968 ond a contract for construction was lot in September of that
Year for completion in twelve months. The witness claimed that
as a result of satisfactory progress being made with the new stores
depot, the Department of Works prepared, in December 1968, a sound
estimate of #45,000 for the rehabilitation of the Blaclmore Park
site, Onthis basis 840,000 was included in the 1969-70 rent
estimates under this item (354/22) and $5,000 was included for the

Department of the Army, The Estimate was made following negotiat- Exhibit
ions which provided that the Department of Interior would sell and 42.231’18/ :::d
remove the eleven buildings comprising some 40,000 sqeft., on the Qe329

lande About 60,000 8qe ftey of heavy duty concrete paving agd

4,000 to 4,500 lineal feet of underground services were also

involved, The witness stated that in preparation of such an estimate
it wos necessary to take into account the important wncertainty as

to the location of a disposal site for the dehris,

1124 However, only three of the buildings, including one of Exhibit
the largest were sold to the Leichhardt Municipal Council. These three 124/11
buildings were to remain on the site together with the underground

services, some 2,700 sqefte, of concrete pavement and some other

feotures including fencing., This sale and decision to leave other

items on the site took place early in September 1969,

1130 Wo were informed that the -Department of Works Exhibit
vacated the land late in September 1969 and itwas ogreed that in 124/ 1
view of the requirement for the land to be restored by December of

thot year, it would be expbdient and in the Commonwealth's interest

to have the demolition of the remaining buildings and structure

in the contract for restoration of the areas

LG The witness informed us that an extremely favourable %.3185331
tender of §11,750 was received for demolition and site clearing work. and 33
Other tenders ranged between $18,000 and $30,000, It was stated

that investigation of the contractor's financial capability and



~46=

plont aveilability together with en interview foiled to disclose
that the work would not proceed os saticipated to completion by
mid-December 1969 It was stated that the contract price mas
increased to $12,425 by the inclusion of costs for seourity services
end o enall emount of day lebour chargess

115 However, as the contractor refused to complete the Exhibit

contracty the Department relieved him of his obligation and paid al?é:. 1318

#104910 in liew of the: contract price of $12,425, Finel poyment and 333 and

was made to him on 3 Februory 1970, Finol settlement of the ervange= cﬁf{g":;wﬁ

ment was not reached until 23 June 1970 when on amount of $2,000 was

paid to the New South Wales Lands Department in coneideration for the

Leichhardt Municipal Council completing the restoration worke

116, The final cost of the job was $14,489., This comprised Exnibit

4124910 which was chorged directly to this jtem and the remainder which 1210/1181

vas a charge to the Department of Armye mgﬁéz.ﬁj,
to

117, This expenditure of only $12,910 from a provision Exhibit

of $10,000 included in this item resulted in a shortfall of $2,709: 24/ 1

in expenditure. The remaining shortfall of $503 arose from minor
variations of eitpected costs on other projects.

CONCLUSIONS

118, Your Committee accepts the Department's explenation,



7.

(411) 361,201

hustralion Wer Memorial-Administrative Expenses-Travelling

subsistence
Funds_ivailable 1967-68 1968+69 1969-70

Approprintion Aot No.q 7,500 74700 5,200

Appropriation fict No.3 - - -

Advence to the Treasurer - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 7,500 74700 54200

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 6,768 6:319 3,758

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABIE 772 __ %381 _dh2
119, This item provides for the cost of travelling and Exhibit
subsistence for the staff of the sustralien YWar Memorial. 12k /12
120, We were informed that the majority of the expenditure  Q,350

under this ftem is taken up by the costs of meetings of the Board

of Trustees for the Australien War Memoriale.

The witness explained

that the estimates for 1969~70 were lower then in the previous two
years due to the fact that in those years the estimates had included
an overseas visit by the Director in 1967-68 while in 1968-69,
arising from the extension to the Wexr Memorial, & larger number of
meetings of the Prustees wap expscted then actually took places

127,

It wos stated that commitmente entered into during

1969-70 confirmed the need for a cash requirement of about $5,000 for
a full year, the progressive commitments being:

As at end of September
As at end of December
As at end of March

hs at end of May

As 8t end of June

1,896
2,025
305
4,506
k963



-8

122, The witness informed us that $1,296 0f the total Exhibit

shortfall in apenditure was dus to the non~receipt of claime sgainst 12h/12
these provisions, The olaims concernad applied to meetings of Trustees Q.355
held during the year and for which travel vouchers hed been issued,
Subsequently the travel had been cancelled because of iliness or

other causes. It was stoted that about one half of the 81,296

related to commitments entered into in June 1970, but the balance

was committed in sufficient time for peyments to be made in 1969-70,

123, However, the witness representing the Wer Memorial Qe355
adnitted that a weokness existed in the administration of his

section in that the writing back of the commitment had not been

notified to the Finance Branch of the Department of the Interior

following cencellation of the travel.

12k, Wle were informed that the remaining' 8146'02 the Exnibit 124/12
1,442 shortfall comprised a claim agoinst this item but which and Qse 3534366
had been costed in error to Item 351/2/03. This clerical error

wes made in the Finance Branch of the Department of the Interior when

poyment was made on 22 April 1970 and was not discovered until July

when it was too late to take corrective actions

CONCLUSIONS.

125, Your Committee notes from the evidence thot a significent
port of the shortfoll in expenditure on this Item arose from the cancellation
of travel arr te made for bers of the Board of Trustees of

the Austrolien Wer Memorial foxr reasons beyond the control of the Australisn
War Memorial Administration.

126. The evidence reveals a weakness in that Administration,
however, in that the Finance Branch of the Department of the Interior
was not advised following the cencellation of travel arreangementss Your
Committeo trusts thot approprinte asction will be taken without delay

to remedy the weckness discloseds



, X =49«

127 Your Committes olso notes thet due to a clericel
error in ‘coating that cccurred in April 1970 within the Finance
Branch of the Depertment, sn smount of $146 wos charged to Ttem
351/2/035« While the omount of this error is small, Your Committee.
is distwrbed by the fact that it wos not discovered in time for
correction during the financisl year. Vs $rust that errors of this .
nature, which c¢ould relate to significent ts, will be detected
and rectified promptly in future.




50~

(1v) Item 362.4.05t Australian Capital Perritory Services~General Servicese
Flat caretaking and maintenance,

Funds Avnilable 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70
$ $ [

hpproprietion hct Noe1 141,600 140,000 160,000
hppropriction Act No.3 - 7,000 6,400
Advonce to the Treasurer - 12,300 o
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILAELE . 141,600 1594300 166,400
TOPAL EXPENDLTURE k1,455 158,812 1585734
UNEXVENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE' 45 488 7,666
128. This item provides for operotion and mcintononce of

boiler rooms,cleoning common orens, employment of caretckers ond
maintenonce of electricol instullations and public lighting of
Commonwealth owned flats in Canberras

129. Detnils of the expenditure result on this Item for the
yeor 1969-70 ore given in Table Nos 1

Table No ¢
Depzrtment of the Interior
Item No.362.4.03: Expenditure Result 1969-70

Expenditure Result
Item Shortfall Excess
[ 3

Northbourne Flots
Fuel 011 i e
Boiler Attendonts wages ‘ 1 708
Currong Flats
Fuel 011 2,378
Lift Mointenance 874
Coretckers woges 24707
Contract clesning-common creas 54565
ointenonee of electricol equipment 453 168
Public Lighting .
Community T«Vesntenna Installation 322
Other !

Totol 10,500 3,583

Source: Deprrtment of the Interior



=51

130, We were informed that when the Additionsl Estimotes  Exhibit
were prepored it was expected that 4625 would be required for lift 124 N>
maintenance and 8,725 for the maintenance of electricnl equipment o

4 reduction of 2,450 was expected in estinmated expenditure on

caretokers woages and 4500 on the maint of ity television

antennn installationss A net requirement of 46,400 was therefore

sought from the Additional Appropriation.

(1) Fuol 0il - Northbourne ond Currong Flats
13% It was stated that the draft estimate for fuel oil Exhibit
for the Northbowrne ond Currong Flata for 1969-70 was bosed on 124 /13

expected expenditure in 196869, However, winter conditions dupring and 375 to
1969-70 were such that expenditure on hesting wos $3,059 less thon 0
the amount provideds

(1)  'Lift Maintenonce-Currong Flots

132. The shortfrll in expenditure on 1ift maintenonce E:d:li;bit
in the Currong Flate was 9874 ond was snid to be due to on error ::d' Q.é’]?

in the identification of expenditure. It was explnined that
expenditure recorded for lift mnintennnce ot the Currong Flats on

30 -fune 1970 was $2,751. However, investigotion revecled that

an emount of $851 had been incorrectly costed in erxor to Item 362/4/03
instead of to Item 362/4/07.

(ii1)  Coretokers Yages
133 We were informed that when the caretaker of the Exhibit 124/13
Northbourne Flats retired on 18 August 1969 it wos decided not to and Q4374
employ & replocement for an experimentsl periods This decision.
was token into occount when the fAdditionsl Estimates were preperode
However, expenditure exceeded the Estimate by 92,707 due primerily
to a misunderstonding that ocourred in‘ respect of the wagea of a
clesner/driver whose duties were similar in some respects to those of
oaretakers of flats, It was found on examination of employees time
dockets that the charging head placed on the time docket was incorrect,
Because of this charges. were incorrectly made to Item 362/4/03.



=520

(iv) Contract cleaning for all Flats - Common Areas

134, During the finoncinl yeor 1969-70 the services of Exhibit
the contract cleomer at Northbourno Flats were terminated and for 2 /13
a period of four monthe, cleaning wos undortoken by departmental

clecnerse This resulted in a shortfall in expenditure of $2,000 on

the Item,

1354 We were olso informed that as from 1 July 1969 payment Ef‘dz’i%;
for cleaning contracts hos been made wonthly in orrsars. This

errangement resulted in n shortfall of "82,885 during the finmeicl

yeor 1969-70. 1In sddition some contracts accepted during the yeor

were ot o lower rote than controcts entered into earlier. This led

to o shortfall in expenditure of $680,

(v) Mointenance of Electrical Equipment
136. It was stoted that the level of maointensnce on ?ﬁ:}%ﬁ
electricol equipment vories nccording to its usage and the eondition
of the equipment. Based on pro-rata expenditure the Original Estimete
of 326,500 for this purpose was increased by 8,725 to $35,225.
Actual expenditure amounted to #34,772 leaving a shortfoll of 8453,

(¥i) Mointenonce of Community Television /ntenna Instollations Exhibit
137, Ve were informed thot the contract for the meintenonce 124/13
of the Television /intenna instnllation provides for quorterly payments gd}g:.}&
ond as from 1 July 1969 payment has been made quarterly in errearse
Three payments were made in 1969-70 os cgainst a cmsh provision for
fours This change resulted in e shortfall in expenditure of $500,
Payments made in respect of minor work not covered })y contract reduced

the shortfall in expenditure to $383



. =55~

(vii) Other Expenditure
138, Wage increcses gronted in the electrical trades Exhibit
and to boiler atbendants in 1969-70 vesulted in exponditure of 2 /a3
4876 more than the estimate for wages ond public lighting,

133, The peed to replace garbage tins, door . Exhibit
mats etc. was less than had been expected mnd resulted in a shortgmil 2% /13
of #166 in expenditure,

140, We were informed that slot operated woshing machines are
installed in the laundries at Kenangra Court Flots. Revenue

collected from these machines ie credited to this Item, the purpose

being to relate revenue to the actual cost of power consumptions

Revenue collections scmounted to only 49 in 1967-68 ond $107 in 196869
and, due to their insignificonce, these were not trken into account

in formulating the estimote of expenditure for the Item in those Exhibvit
yeerse In the process of examining the expected costs for 196970, 2/ 13
and QO”Z

the expucted revenue from the machines was again ignored when in
fact it proved to be §74o, The witness indicated that due to its
significance, this omount snould have been token into account in
formuleting the Additional Estimates in 1969-70.

141, The shortfsll in expenditure on. the item
omounted to $6,917, which vhen combined with the 8749 revenue from
woshing mochines emounted to o net shortfall of #7,666.

CONCLUSTONS

b2, Your Committee accepts the Department's explonation
with the exception of three matters. The evidence shows that due
to an error in identifying expenditure relating to 1ift maintenance
et the Currong Flats on amount of 3851 was chorged to Item 362/4/03
inetead of to Item 362/4/07, ilso due to a misunderstanding that
arose regarding the wages of a cleaner/driver en incorrect cherge
of $2,077 was made to Ttem 362/4/03 in respect of caretcliers wagese



“She

The evidence 2180 shows that expected revenus

ting to
from aloi-eporutod hi hines: was overlocked when the

‘ﬂdditionu],. Estinates review was conducted in 1969~70, Your Coumittes
believes that grester core should be exercised within the Department
to avold errors and misunderstondings of the types desoribed.



=55=

(v) Item 684  Acquisition of Sites cmd Buildings

Funds Avnilable = =
1265 68 1263 69 12632-20
Appropriation Aet Noe1 634,000 726,200 754,300
Appropriation ict No.3 416,000 - 82,100
hdvonce to the Treesurer 192,000 - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,242,000 726,200 836,400
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 15241,510 417,915 271:285

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILAELE 590 308,285 65,015

43, This item provides for the acquisition of sites
end buildings for the Department of the frmy.

hdditional Estimctes

14k, Ve were informed thot the amount of 82,100 obtnined Exhibit
in fppropriation act No.3 was based on the estimated czsh requirement &21*/ 15
for the supplementary items shown in Trble No, and approved foxr Coumittee
inclusion in the 1969-70 acquisition programme. Each of the projects File 1970/5
1isted wes expected to be completed in 1969-70. in emount of

3517562 representing the expected shortfall in expenditure on other

items in the progremme was deducted from the total estimated. expend=

iture to reach the emount included in the additionsl Estimotes.

Table No. 2
Department of the Interior
Supplenentzry Iteris Aporoved for
Inclusion in the 1960-70 Acquisition Progromme

Ttem . Jmount
New South Vigles A
i Singleton 1,250 i
ueenslond ;
Mourilyon 125
Townsville 120,500
Ockey' 10,000
Tpsmania
Georgetown : 500
Bucklond 1,200
Total ! 133,375

Source: Department of the Interior



-56-

145, The following olements in the acquisition programme were

rosponsible for the shortfrll in expenditure under the Items

o Singleton, New South Wales
146e It wos stated that eight property owners ere Exhibit
involved in the mequisition of land for‘eaﬁement for a sewage 2 15
effluent pipeline at Singleton, New South Wales, At the time
of our inquiry in August 1970 one acquisition had been settled and
negotiations for a eecond scquisition involving wyobate were
preceeding,
147, As titles to -the remaining properties are held
under the old system of conveyancing, the Deputy Crown Solicitor
wos unable to complete the search reguired to ensure that each
owner has clear title to his property, In thesle circumstonces a
short£all of §1,140 occurred on this acquisition,

o Bondiona, Victoria
148, Provision of §20,000 was made in the 1969-70
hequisition Progromme to acquire about fifty acres of lend st Bandiona
from the Farmers and GrazieraCo-operative Compuny. The land wes.
being acquired by the Company which, at the time of purchase had
a scheme to develop the areas The Company, however, decided Exhibit
not to proceed with its plans and sought a buyer for the propertys 124/15 and
In these circumstances the Departuent decided to acquire the Q406
property from the Company.

149, fle were informed that during verbal negotiations
that ed ecrly in September 1969 for the purchose of the
property from the Compony, it wes agreed that the head vendor
would give vacant possession of the property at settlements At
that time the Deportment sought Executive Council approvel for the
acquisition and asked the Company to confirm that possession would

be given as agreads On 22 September 1969 the Compeny wrote to Exil:}:it
the Department snd stated that it held doubbs as to whether ;ﬁd Qg.

settlement would be given becouse under their contract of sele to 409



~57-

it had been agreed that they should give the head vendor , six
months notice of intention to pay off the emount being paid

- for the property. On 30 October 1969 the Company stated that the
head vendor from yhom they were purchasing the property was
insisting on the period of six months notice before possession
could be given, The, Compeny, however, had declined to give the
head vendor notice of intention to pay off its debt on the
property until it had entered into a comsitment of sale with the
Commonwealth, ‘

150, It wos stoted that on 19 November 1969, the:
Department asked the Company to submit a contract of sales This
was to be on the basis of a deposit of $5,000 and the balance

in eix months, which was the period that the head vendor had
stipulated bofore being required to vacate the property. The
Department received the contract of ssle on 4 December 1969 and
it showed that the Department was requested to acquire more leng
thon it had contracted to purchase. The lend had been subdivided
into lots 1 and 2. While the Department was interested in lot

Exhibit

24 M5
and Qs.411 to
413

No,1 the Company ineisted that lot No.2 be inciuded ot no additionsd

compensation, In these cir it was y for the
Deportment to make inquiries from the Department of the Axmy as to

vhether the additionsl lond, involving one acresome rood, twenty~two

perches, should be acquireds On 22 April 1970 the Department of
the Army confirmed that it had no objection to this additionel
acquisition.

1514 We were informed that the matter was then referred

to the Deputy Crown Solicitor. Investigations revesled that the
necessexy notice had not been served by the Company on. the head
vendor when the Department entered into its commitment with the
Compony. In these circumstonces the Deputy Crown Solicitor conside
ered that it would be bad practice ond most undesirable for full
peyment to be effected, At that stage therefore a deposit of
$5,000 only wes paid, leaving o shortfell of #15,500 in expenditure

Exhibit
124 /15
eand Q.410



=58-
on the projects

o Balcombe,Victoria, .
152 Ve were informed thot provision was made in the
1969~70 Acquisition Progremme for funds to purchose thirty-eight
acres of lend ab en estimated cost of §37,000. The acquisition
comprised two ereas, one being about five acres of privately owned
iend and the other about thirty~three acres of Crown lend, Payment
of 464753 for the privately owned land was effected on 2 December
1969,

153, On 9 May 1969 the State Government authority
advised the Depertment that, subject to receipt and consideration
of reports from four State Departments, approval would be sought
to sell the Crown land to the C dth Gov t. On this
bosis funds were sought in the Original Appropriation.

154, It wes claimed that despite several reminders,
investigations made by the Otate Authorities were very protracted
and it was not until 24 June 1970 that advice was received to the
effect that the State Government wos unwilling to sell the major
portion of the srea, which included a creek snd reserve, ond would
prefer the Commonwealth Government to accept a long term leass

of the land in lieu of acquisition, In these circumstences there
wos a shortfall in expenditure of $30,247 on this acquisition,

« South Kensington, Victoria.
155« Provision was made in the 1969-70 Acquisition
Progremme to purchase on evea of lend 1,000°x32' at on estimated
cost of $26,000 being the price sought by the owner, the Melbourne
City Countil., We were informed that voluations on the property
were obtained by the Department of the Interior in 1964 ond 1966
In 1969 the taxation valuation of the property was §23,500.

Exhibit
124/15

Exhibit
24 /15

Exhibit
2 /15
and Q425

Exhibit
24 /15

ond Qh25



59~

156, It was explained that negotiations for the Zand  Q.%26
commenced in 1964 when it wes offered by the Melboux:ne City Council

to the Commonwezlths When the land wes included in the acquisitions
programme in August 1969, negotintions were commenced with the

Melbourne City Council to effoct a price reduction,

157« It was stated that in mid-February 1970 the

Council agreed to sell the land for $24,750 and executive council

approval for purchsse at that price was obtained on 16 March 1970, Q426
On 25 March 1970 the Council advised the Department that it was

seocking the spproval of the Governor-in-Council to a sale of the

land to the Comupnweslth. On 20 Mey 1970 the Council advised the
Department that documentation could proceed as the Minister for

looal Government had agreed to recommend the sale to the Governorw
in~Councile

158, On 3 June 1970 the Department instructed the Bxhibit
Deputy Crown Solicitor to confer with the Council's Solicitor ;fzzs /15
in order to arrange a settlement. However, due to an unforeseen

temporary staff shortage in the office of the Deputy Crown Solicitor,.

it was not possible to effect settlement before 30 June, On

21 July the Council submitted & contract of sale. On 30 July,

by crrangement with the Council, it was decided that it would be

sufficient for the Deputy Crown Solicitor to submit a trensfer to

the Council, evidently to emsure that the transfer would be given

to the Governor~in-Council who would approve the actual transfer

document. The shortfzall as at 30 June 1970 on this project amounted

to $26,000,

o Net Shoptfall
1594 The shortfall in expenditure on the items referred E:d'l:l.bi%5
to sbove omounted to 372,887, However, ms edditional funds amounting
to $7,872 were required to settle other scquisitions in Victoria,
Queensland ond Tesmenia the overell shortfall on the Item was
reduced to 65,015,

CONCLUSTONS

pAL T LA A

160. Your Committee accepts the Depertment’s explanations



~60=
(vl) Item 855,1,18: Copitsl Works snd Bervices-icquisition of Sites
and Buildings-Department of Natfonnl Development

Funds Available 126%-68 196869 1969-70

Appropriation 4ct No.2 - - 5,900
hppropriation sot NoJh - - -
ldvonce to the Treasurer = 34636 -

LOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 3,636 5,900
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 3,636 3,630
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 2,270

161, This item provides for the acquisition of Sites

end Buildings for the Department of National Development.

162, The 1969~70 progrsmme for the acquisition of Exhibit
Geodetic astation eites included o forty acre site at Mount ;222;6 snd
N

Gambier, South Austrolic at an estimated cost of §3,200; cnd sites
at Aitkin, Bellarine, Hooghly, Bambadin,Clay,Bass Hill and Yerrowonga,
ot a total estimated cost of §2,750,

s Yarrawonga and Hooghly Sites
163, Ve were informed that while the owners of the Exhibit
Yarrawonga and Hooghly: sites were reluctant to sell their land they 12h/46
agreed to grant the Commonwenlth Government a ninety-nine year lease
at a nominal rental.

164, Wewere informed that on 4 December 1968 the Q30
Department of Notfonal Development requested the Department of the
Interior to investigate a site at Yarr On 23 Ji v 1969

the latter Department informed the former that the value of the

site had been estimated at $400 o On 30 April 1969 the owner wos

aeked if he wished to sell the site and if o the price requireds

On 24 rugust the ovner advieed the Depaxtment that he was not

willing to sell the site but would gront a lease to the Common-

wealthe The Department of National Development advised the

Dopartment of the Interior on 8 September 1969 that it had mo




,6la ¢

objectipn §0 a lease of the siteo being arrengeds The lease, for
ninety-nine years, at $10 per snnumwas finalised on 4 September 1970

165, On 4 December 1968 the Départment of Netional QU351
Development requested the Deportment of the Interior to investigate

& site at Hooghly. The Department was advised on 23 Jonvary 1969

that the estimated velue was $400s  On 30April 1969 a proposel

to purchase was made to the owner.

166, On 25 June the owner advised the Department he
would not sell but was prepared to leose the block to the Common-
weatlh, The Department of the Interior received a lease document
on 1 fugust 1969 and the leosing proposel was submitted to the
Depertment of National Development on 6 hugust 1969, On 21 hugust
1969 the Department of National Development notified the Department
of the Interior that it had no objections to the lease and et the
time of our Inquiry in August 1970 negotiations were being finalimeds

167 There was & shortfell of $800. in. expenditure in Exhibit
respect of the Yerrawonga and Hooghly sites. 12416

« Bellarine Site
168, On % December 1968 the Deportment of the Interior Q.433
wos  asked to underteke en investigation of the Bellarine Site. On
23 Ji v 1969 on estimote of the price wos given to the Department
of National Development, On 12 Hay 1969 the owner of the land
advised the Department of the Interior that he was not prepared
to sell the sites This decision was conveyed to the Deportment of
National Development o;: 23 June 1969 together with the advice that
the owner had no objections to the Cqmmonweultb continuing to use
the land.

169+ On 8 July 1969 the Department of Nationsl Qb33
Development advised the Department of the Interior to defer action
on the site as othor sites were being investigated. On 4 September



w62~

1969 the owner wes seked if he would consider granting a long term
lease and on 14 September ho advised that while he would not gront
@ loase he had no objections to the Depertment of National Develop~
" ment continuing to uce the site. This wes, reported to the Depart-
ment of National Development on 24 November 1969, On 3 Decembexr
1969 the Department of Netionel Development requested that further
action be deferred pending the introduction of the Commonwealth
Hepping Acte On 25 June 1970 it was determined that the Department
of the Interior had been investigating the wrong site. Evidently
instruments located on the land and belonging to another authority
hed been assumed by the owner of the site to belong to the

G 1th Gover te On 29 June 1970 the Department of
Nationel Development informed the Department of the Interior that
it had given that Department incorrect information in respect of
the site, Bince that time on investigotion has been made into the
location of the site required and this was finally determined on
on 10 Lugust 1970,

170, The witness representing the Department of the Q.0
Interior informed us that precise real property descriptions of

land are obtained in respect of sites that it proposes to acquire,

In this instance, however, the circumstonces were such that the

facts seemed to indicate that the site being investigated was the

one requireds In the circumstances there was a shortfall in Exhibit
expenditure of $900 on the acquisition of the Bellarine site. 124/ 16

« Bass H3ll Site

17 We were informed that on 15 July 1969 the owner of . .14
the Bass Hill site informed the Department of the Interior that 122k /16
end Q442

he was propared to sell the site to the Commonwealth,subject ?:o
suitable access arrangements being mades A request was then

made by the Property Branch of the Department for the Senior Surveyor
to undertake 2 survey of the site ond of the access roade

1724 The survey work was carried out and the plan Exhibit
724 and
Q.2



w63

submitted to the Titles Office Helbourne in Jomuery 1970, On 19
Mey opprovel was obtained to acquire the land ehown on the plen

of survey, and on 21 May the Deputy Crown Solicitor was {nstouected
to. settle the acquisition. It was said that there sre three
mortgoges involved with this proposal, In the circwmstences cettle
ment cowld not be completed prior to June 30 and there was a:

shortfall in expenditure of $400, - ’
+ Clay Site
73, On 23 May 1969 the owner of the Clny site agreed  Q.4k3
to sell the site to the C elth Go t ond on U September

1969 the Depertnent of the Interior arronged for the site to be
surveyed. The survey was completed and a report sent to the
Titles Office in Februery 1970. The plen of survey wes not
approved until Jpril 1970, As & general law title was involved
in the acquisition, the approval of the owmer wes sought to use
the compulsory provision of the lands Acquisition Act and a
Certificate of Title was obtained.

174 It was not possible to complete the acquisition E:!axibifs
before the cloge of the financial year end a shortfall of $200 /
occurred in expenditure.

« Net Shortfall
175 The shortfall on the items referred to amounted  Exhibit
to $2,300, - 4s en odditionsl $30 was required to complete the 124/16
acquisition of a site at Bambadin the net shortfall was $2,270,



CONCLUSTONS

176, .0n the basis of the evidence, it sppears to Your Committee that
funds were sought prematurely for each proposed acquisition included in the
Programme under this Item In the cese of the Bellarine proposal Your
Committes is 2also disturbed by the fact that the Department of National
Development had evidently provided the Department of the Interior with
incorrect information regarding the site to be investigated. Errors of
this nature are time-wasting snd also wosteful of the resources of the
Department of the Interior,




~65-

Chapter 4

Department of Notional Developmant

Item 39%/4/01 ~ Division of National Mapping,Salaries and

Poyments in the nature of Selary Salaries and

allowancese
Funds Lvailable 29672:68
$
Appropriation fict Noe1 889,000
Appropriation Act No.3 534000
Advance to the Treasurer —tali51
TOrAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 97,51
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 937,430
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 10,029

7%

1784

based on an average full-time employment of 307 perecnnele

This Item provides for the poyment of soleries ond all
allosances din the nature of salary(including ellowances payable
to officers unable to obtoin suitoble quarters) to personnel of
the Division of National Mapping.

¥e were informed that the Original ippropriation was
This was

1268& 12@ =70
8 $
1,030,000 14291,500
121,000 53,000
94000 o
14160,000 143444500
1.1&,52 1|§2’02
1,448 L2446
Exhibit
24/ 17

expected to attain 308 for the full year with 335 personnel in employ=
ment as at 30 June,1970.

179«

(a)
(v)
(c)
(a)

(e)

In emount of $53,000 was sought in the /dditional
Estimates to cover the following £actors:

Nationsl Vage Case
Arbitration Determinations
Publie. Service Regulation 97 allowance
Incrensed rates for rl]:'owanee in lieu of
overtime
hLdditional staff
Totalt

$
18,500
18,000
2,000

10,000
2200
~22.000



~66=

180, It was stoted that when the Additionnl Estimates review

was undertoken, expenditure under the Item os at 28 February 1970

hod reached $800,232. This represented an unf able variation Qa,uliB k9
of $14,000 compared with estimoted expenditure ot thet time but cnd #53,

this variation did not take into account the fact that $18,500 was
required to cover a 3 per cent salary increase arising from the
National Wage Cose and payable in March 1970,

181, In relation to the Division's staffing in the context

of the Original and Additional Estimates we were informed that the

Division has been acting under a Cobinet approval given lote in 1965

to mep Austrolia over a period of 10 years. Approval was given to Qhh9
cover increases in expenditure for staff, equipment and genersl

expenses over the 10 year period. In recent yesrs the Division

has sought additional stoff intermittently in acc-ox'dance with the

approved programme. ‘pprovals for 22 additionnl staff were received

in December 1969 end, on the basis of successful previous recruiting,

it was expected that this t would be obtairud,

182, It was claimed that the shortfell in expenditure wes

due mainly to an unexpected decrease in the overall averege employe

ment for the year. Recruitment of staff during the period Merch

to June 1970 proved unsuccessful. to the extent that only 308 persons

were in employment as at 30 June 1970 compared with an expected

335, giving an average full time employment of 300 personnel for the Exhibit
years This result was due also in part to the fact that while staff 124/17
Josses in recent years have averaged about 50 per anmum, they ,;'gg Q844350 to
reached 76 in 1969-70. Of these losses 40 occurred during the six

months ended 30 June. The shortfall in expenditure arising from

this staffing experience amounted to $33,000.

183, Ve were informed that field season activities normally
commence in early April and extend until approximately mid-November
and it is during this period that employment of persomnnel is at its
peak, with consequent high expenditure for allowances such as District
Al and All in-lieu of overtime, both payable




67

from this item, Delays oconsioned by shortages of staff and
vehicles ond difficulties arising from airvoraft hire,occurred in the Exhibit
commencement of the 1970 field activities resulting in shortfells ;21‘;/ QT'I*SS

of expenditure for both District Allowance and Allowance~in-lieu of
overtime to tho extent of some $15,000,

184, ' In commenting generally on the Item tho witness stated that,

ot tho time of its preperation, the Additionsl Estimate for the Q.457
Item appesred to be satisfactory in view of past experience. In
retrospect, however, he considered that the Additional Estimate had

been fremed, perhaps on an optimistic basis,

CONCLUSIONS

185, Your Committee accepts the Department's explenations

On the basis of the evidence, it believes that the Additional
Estimate represented & realistic assessment of the emount required
for the remainder of the financial yeer, having regerd to the
information availeble to the Department when the Additionsl Estimete
was formulateds



,-68'-

Chapter 5
Postmoster-General!s Department

Item 405/3/03 - Broadensting snd Telovision Services,Technical
ond Other Services=Sound Broadcasting and Television,
Subsidy to commerciel broadeasting stations for
lendline services for news reloys.

Funds _Available 1967-68 196869 196970,
¥ 8 $
Appropriation Act No.1 70,000 82,000 81,000
Appropriation Act No.3 7,000 - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVATILABLE 77,000 82,000 81,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 26,310, 79,667 52,748

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 690 2,333 28,252

1864 This item provides for the cost of concessions granted to
commercial broadcasting stations for relays of approved news services.
The charge to the item is the amount which would normally be payable
for the provision of broadcast relay facilities, lese an amount of
104 per annum peid by each commercisl brosdcasting stotion which
avails itself of the news relay facilities,

187, We were informed that $23,850 of the shortfall that

ocourred in expenditure under this Item was due to the withdrawal

of the request for news relay facilities by 13 commercisl broadcasting
stotions. About one half of the withdrawals occurred on 19 May 1969 Exhibis

and one on 1 June 1969, The remainder occurred during 1969-70. 12:;4 135.1084
' and 485
188, In addition it was stated that during the yeer, revised
Exhibit

minimum tariffs for prrt~time lines used for broadcast relay purposes 121718
and a standord charge for setting up and testing relasy cirecuits were and Q.483
introduced ond contributed to the shortfall in expenditure. The witness
informed us that the basis of charging was changed in 1969 and that



~69=

the implications involved in this change should have been recognised
before the conclusion was reached with the Department of the Treasury
in June 1969 that a subsidy of $81,000 was required for 1969-70,
However the implications of the chenged baeis of subsidy were simply
overlooked at that stoge.

CONCLUSIONS

189, Adthough the closing date for the Original Estimates for
1969-70 was 30 April 1969 ,Your Committee notes the remark made by

the witness that a change that occurved in the basis of subsidy in

May 1969 should have been teken into account when the Department
settled its estidnte with the Department of the Tremeury in June 1969
Your Cemmittee regards as unsatisfactory the fact that the implications
dnherent in that change were overlooked at that time.

1904 In the present. case Your Committee believes that the
withdrawal of requests for relay facilities by about one half of
the cial b deasting, stations in May 1969 should also have

been. teken into eccount when the Department settled its estimate
with the Department of the Treaswry in June 1969,



70~

Chapter 6
Prime Minister's Department

Ttem bil/2/0% /Oftice of Aboriginel Affairs, Administrative Expenses,

Publications.
Availoble Funds 1967-68 196869 1969-70
3 3 $

Appropriation Act No.4 - 20,000 25,000

Approprietion Act No.3 - - o

Advance to the Treasurer - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 20,000 25,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 71995 14,979

UNEXPENDED AVAILABLE FUNDS - 12,005 10,021
191 The purpose of this Item is to provide for the
production of information end publicity materisl on Aborigines on an 12:'; x;i;lbgit

Australia-wide basis and publicity materiel for Nationel Aborigines
Day,

192, The witness informed us that the Office of Aborigine

gl Affeirs was created in November 1967 and came into operation in

February 1968, At that stage it established a committee on publicate

ions which it hoped would provide it with guidance on the mamnner in Q8,493 & Lol
which it could produce the very considerable amount of information

material required by the Commonwealth for use in Australia and

abroads The committee had been a failure and the Council of Aboriginal

Affairs had found it necessory to give increasing attention to

publications matters. These matters, however, had not been accorded

a high priority by the Council.

193, We were informed that when the Estimate for 196370
was formulated, it had been intended that the office of Aboriginal
Affairs should underteke the preperation and publication of texts



71

to meet the substentiel demends made by the public for information Exhibit
on Aborigines,  §12,000 was included in the Estimate for this 124/99
purpose and $8,983 was included for publications ordered but not end Q. 493

delivered in 1968~69, The remaining $4,000 was provided to
enable the office to purchase some existing worke,

191, It was explained that staff shortages and the
growth of the operational burden of the Office's work had prevented
it from preparing the required texts, In this regard the witness
stated that the staff establishment hnd been incrensed from 10 at

the outset to 37 by August 1970 but, as at that date 6 positions Exhibit
were unfilled, These positions in particular were required to 124/9
end Quhg4

engage in text preparation. In addition the work of the Office

hos developed in a manner different to that which had been expecteds
It had been intended that the Office would be concerned with policy
formulation and that the policies concerned would be implemented by
other departments, State Instrumentalities and private organisationse
While this line of approach had been followed, the Office had
experienced great difficulty in ensuring that departments and other
organisations carried out projects as decided by the Government.

195 We were informed that since February 1968, the
Council of Aboriginal Affeirs has considered the problem of text
preparation on several occasions. At the beginning of 1969-70
the Council was still hopeful that the Office of Aboriginal Affairs
would be nble to produce the texts but this proved impossibles
Finally, in April 1970 the Council authorised its Chairman, DreHeCe

A Exhibit
Coombs, to discuss the matter with outside consultants, Unisearch 124 /19 o+ Gs.l95
Limited, to ascertain whether they could prepare end publish the 501 ana SO

texts.



72w

196, Dr. Coombs wrote to Unisearch Lﬁited on 22 April
1970 esking whether the pany could prod the texts required,
The company replied on 5 May indicating their interest and secking Exhibit

a confersnces Dr. Coombs visited the. compony on 28 Moy ond it 2/
wag agreed that 3 school text books and & pamphlets should be and Q8,497 end
produced at a cost of $12,000, On 12 June Ministerial approval 504

wap given to proceed with the. project,

197, It was intended that $8,500 should be paid in

advance in 1969-70 so thot the project could commence immediately.

The witness added that Uniseorch Limited would need to incur foirly Qa50
substentiol expenses and, being a non-profit making organisation does

not have other funds on which to draw,

198, Howeverya major cause of delay in making an advance Exhibit 124/19
payment arose from the need to obtain the permission of the Common- Q84501 and 504
wealth Stores Supply and Tender Board as the Office of Aboriginal

Affairs did not wish to advertise its requirement. It felt that

unfor te public Q1 could arise if it were to advertise

generally a need for certain texts and it considered that Unisearch

Limited, which had underteken vork for it previously was a most

competent body to undertake the work, 4 departmental submission

secking Stores,Supply and Tender Board approvel to engage Unisearch
Limited on the project without advertising for tenders was despatched
on 24 June. Verbal advice of the Board's concurrence was received
on 30 June and confirmed on 3 July,

199, A further factor that contributed to the shortfall
in expenditure related to an alterntior.l made to the planned programme,
At an interdepartmental meeting held on 30 September 1969 the
Director of the Office of Aboriginal Affairs was requested to arrange
for his office to provide publications suitable for use at Overseas
Posta. On & Moy 1970 the Minister for External Affairs wrote to the



-7

Minister~in-Charge of Avoriginal Affeirs requesting the urgent supply
of the material. Consequently, on % May 1970 the Minister-in~Charge
directed the Office to prepare suitable materials This requirement
was token into in Dy, Coombs' di ions with Uni ch
Limited, since, because of the staff shortage end excessive work
load the Office was unable to undertoke tho task itself,

2004 In view of the finencial history of this

Item we questioned the witness as to whether consideration had

been given to the framing of a more conservative original estimate
on the basis of using the Additional Estimates later in 1969~70, The
witness informed us,however, that he had not considered this course
of action.

CONCLESTONS

201, In considering the circunstances relating to
this Item Your Committee has teken into account the recent
establishment of the Office of Aboriginal Affairs and the
developmental problems that have arisen.

202, The evidence shows that the problems connected
with publications work were recognised from the inception of the
Office and were the major cause of the shortfall in expenditure that
occurred in 1968~69, Your Committee believes that, in these
circumstances the Office would have been well advised to frame its
Original Estimate for 1969-70 on a more realistic basis and to

have sought further funds, if necessary, in the Additional Estimates,.
We are disturbed by the fact that this course of action did not

occur to the Director of the Office of Abvoriginal Affairse

203, Your Committee also believes that the Office
should have taken action at an earlier stage in 1969-70 to secure the
assistance of external orgenisations in the preperation and
publicotion of texts for its use. In this rogard we note with

Q.508



<Zhi=

concern that following the failure of the publications committee

’ which was set up in 1968, the Council had evidently not accorded

a high pricrity to publication matters, We think that this
contributed significantly to the difficulties experienced in 1969~70s



-75-

Chapter 7

Conmonweolth Railways

(1)  490.1.02:
Funds fvailable 4967-68
——— VallBble 196768

K]

3,787,000
22,000
hdvance to the Treamsurer =

Appropriation ict No,1
Appropriation hot No.3

196869

14,476,000
99,000

Trens-fustralion Railwey - Stores and materisls

nege

44231,000
156,000

TOT/L FUNDS AV:IL/BLE 3,809,000
TOPnL EXOLNDITURE 658,006
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 150,994

4,275,000

4,236,697
38,303

204,
and linteriels

'y for the maint

expenses of that Railway.

203,

This item provides for the estimated cost of Stores
and operation of services
on the Trans-hustralian Roilway ond chargeable to the working

We were informed that 156,000 dollars sought in
the Appropriation Act No.3 in 1969~70 comprised 40,00¢ for the

renevial of ten thousand additional sleepers ot $4 each
which inéorporated a price increase; 75,000 for fifteen thousand
tons of oxtra rails, which had risen in price to almost 45 per

ton; and 41,000 to cover incrensed costs involvod in the running
of an estimated two hundred and seventy two thousand miles greoter

thon had been onticipated ordginallya

206,

Ve were informed thot the 9135,000 which remained

4,387,000
44251,271
155,729

Exhibit
12h/20

Q8452945324533
& 572

The 41,000 also contnined
an element for increased costs for fuel ond lubricating oils.

Q8.528,532,533,
535,537 and

unspent at the close of the financizl ycar related to the amount 573
The witness stated

of 4,231,000 sought in the Original Estimates.

that this amount comprised accounts for expenses which had not been
received from the States' Roilways systems, for joint operations

introduced during 1969 and 1970.

He ndded that theso debits were



=76

estimated to totol $271,000, this figure being based on the
Commonwealth Railways' own experience ond intuition.

207, The first of the joint operations referred to,  Q8533,538,541
involved the Western Australion and Commonwenlth Railways between to 550 and 558
Kalgoorlie and Perth for which a fairly well besed working

relationship hes been established, The other Joint operation

inwolved the railways of Western Australie,South Australia,New South

Vales and the Commonwealth between Sydney end Perth. This

quadruple operation between the Railway systems was said to have

created operating Gifficultiess The witneces explained that the

debits earose from the operations involving the introduction of the
"Indisn-Pacific"service on 1 March 1970, a bi-weekly passengexr

service operating both ways between Sydney and Perth,

208. We were informed that meny conferences, meeting Exhibit

and exch of corr d have tsken place between officers ;%gg,;;g.szz
of the four roilway systems in order to draft working arrengements 540,553 to 555
end agreements for the distribution of debits and credits on 561 and. 562
operating costs end repairs. However, some details are not yet

finally resolved. Although these discussions are continuing and

the Commonwealth Railways hopes to overcome its problems the

witness could not offer firm suggestions as to how this might

be achieveda

209, The debits mentioned by the witnesses referred Q84533,535,541
specifically to costs incurred in operations of the trains on the and 5h2
particular railway system concerned and included dining car operation,

train crews and repairs to rolling stock.

210, It wos explained that the Commonwealth Railways is Q.54

divided into operating sections. Of these, the Traffic Section

is responsible for the operation of the treins and the dining cors
and the Mechanical Engineering Branch is responsible for the operation
of locomotives and maeint of the h It was stated that
the Commonwealth Railways maintains a complete analysis of all costs




=7

associated with repairs to vehicle, costs of foodstuffs for the Q.549
dining cars and 1l other costs associated therewith. The witnoss

added thet the railweys systems throughout Austrelis meintain

common practice in that they work from common classifications of

operating costse It is expected by the C dth Railweye

that a complete detailed statement will be received from each

of the other systems involved when agreement on the distribution

of these costs between the various systems is reached. This.

statement is expected to show the itemised expenditure, usually

on a four weekly besis, under each of these individual eccounts,

211, In turn, the Commonwealth Railweys proposes. to Q.549
submit to the other systems,statements showing the expenditure

inourred under these headings and the amounts which the othey

systems will be required to pay for their proportion of the costs

incurred by the Commonwealth Reilways. This arrangement is already

in operation with the Western Australisn Reilwayse

212, It was stated that the Commonweslth. Redlwsys does Q8,547 to 549
not know what costs the other state systems would incur, even though

a strict arrangement with the States' systems and a comploto btreak

down of individuel items exists together with a Qefinite set of

accounts under specific. headings.

213, It was also stated that, resulting from the Q8,532,533 and
operations mentjoned, accounts had not been received by Commonwesith

Railways at the time of our Inquiry.in August 1970. The witness

claimed that every effort is being made by his organisation to ensurs

that such ts are fortl ing. The other systems, particularly

Western Australia, have been charged for some of these costs incurred

by Commonweslth Railwayse

21k, We were informed that it had originelly been proposed Qs.538,561,563
by the Commonwealth Reilways that its own crews,working in shifte should
entirely men the traine for the complete Journey between Sydney and Perth



«78=

a8 this would obviate a number of diffioulties that. are now arieing,
However, the State Reilway systems required that their own crews
should operate on their systems, It wns ogreed that New South
¥nles crews should operate between Sydney end Port Pirie,Commonwealth
Railways Crews between Port Pirie and Kelgoorlic and Western
Australien Railweys crews between Kelgoorlie end Perthe It

was also stated thot industriel problems occur in the plaocing

and returning of crews at the cross-over point et Port Pirie when
trains run lates

215¢ It was stated thet a further feature of the Q8.538,553
crowing problems arose in relation. to the operation of the dining cars.

There was a need to take stock of foodstuffs end saleables in order

that the items consumed could be charged to the system on which they

wore used. However, the train timetable made this impracticable,

216, We wore informed thet a system of ﬁut\ml trust Qa.556 to 559,
existed between railway systems for repairs to rolling stock. This 568 to 571,639
equipment is repaired by the authority of the particular system on
which it wes demageds An appropriate billing is made to the suthority
owning the repaired rolling stock. There is no procedure however,
for checking the validity of these acoounts. It was explained to
us that this type of problem .hasnot arisen in previous yeors as
the dual snd quadruple working arrangements had not existeds
L3
CONCLUSIONS

217, It sppeare to Your Commitiee from the evidence that
Commonwealth Railways sought funds prematurely in the Original Estimates
to cover certain costs associated with the uniform geuge reilway
operations, It was primerily a failure on the part of the Commonweslth
end State Railways concerned to reasch and implement agreement in
certain areas of combined operations that g.'.{ve rise to the shortfall

on the Items



75~

218, The evidence also indicates that, having regard to
its known problems in the Commonwealth/State railwey operations
area, Commonwealth Reilways was not. justified in seeking a

further amount of $156,000 in the Additional Estimates under this
Tteme

219, In each of the years 1967-68 to 1969-70 inclusive,
further amounts have been sought by Commonweslth Rellways in the
Additional Estimates and in each of these years comparatively
large shortfells have ocowrred in expenditure, Your Committee
believes that the consistency of this situation justifies the
view that a greates degree of realism is required in the
formulation ot' the Original end hdditional Estimates under this
Itome

220, In regard to rolling stock we note that repairs

to such equipment are made by the particular railways system on
which the equipment is located when repairs are required, While
appropriate billing for this work evidently exists between the
railway authorities concerned, the evidence shows that no procedure
has been evolved.‘ to enable the validity of the accounts submitted
to be checked. Your Committee regards. this situation as

most unsatisfactory and believes that it should be rectified
without delay

221, Finally we would observe that the submission

tendered by Commonwealth Railways in respect of this Item was
grossly inadequate in the degree of detail supplied. Your Committee
has expressed its dissatisfaction in this regard on many occasions
and would invite specific attention to Treasury Circular 66/385

of 10 October 1970 wherein it was stated:=-



~30~

"In its 118th Report the Committee invited
attention to cases where witnesses who appeared were
inadequately briefsd on matters of fact referred
to in departmental submissions. When tabling that
Report in Parlisment the Chairman commented specifically
on the problem and expressed the hope that Permanent
Heads would again be circularised on the importance
of thorough briefing ang accuracy of departmental
submissions by those officers in departments who
are likely to be concerned with the preparation
of material for the Committee or may be required
to appear in person at future public hearings.

Not only has the Committee the right to expect that
witnesses appearing before it are properly briefed

but it is in the interests of each department and the
Service generslly that evidence tendered to the Joint
Committee of Public Accounts is of the highest quality.
Written submissions and explanationsshould be carefully
prepared and thoroughly checked for adequacy and
accuracy of detail and absence of ambiguity; officers
who are to appear before the Committee to give evidence
should undertake sufficient research and peparation
and should be thoroughly briefed to enable them to
snswer, with authority, any questions which may
reasonably be expected on the subject matter of the

inquiry.

It would be appreciated if this circular could
be brought to the attention of &1l officers of your
Department who become concerned with the preparation of
written material for the Committee or are required to
attend in person at future hearings of the Committee
and all Commonwealth authorities whose affairs come
under the administration of your Minister.'



31a

(11)  490.1.03: Trons-Australion Railwey-Administrative Exp

Funds Available

Appropriation Act No.1

126%-68

1968-69

126%-20

809,000 834,000 966,000
Appropriation Act No.3 - 9k,000° 151,000
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOPAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 809,000 928,000 1,147,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 804,186 906,272 1,066,330
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 4,814 21,728 50,661
222, This sub-division covers expenditure of an Exhibit

incidentol neure not directly chargesble to sub-ivisions T snd 2 124/ 21
of Trans-Austrelisn Railwey Yorking Expenditure.

223, It was stated that this item represents en Qs.575,
aggregate of 2ll costs which are not directly salaries ond wages 574

or storcs end materiesl costs. The estimates are formuleted from
information provided by all Brenches of the Cc 1th Railweys

in deteiled statements of amounts that these branches consider

will be their requirement for the fortheoming financial year. The

funds estimated to be required in 196970 are shown in Table No.3.
Expenditure by each Branch for that year, together with available

funds,is shown in Table No.ls

Table No,3
Commonvealth Railvays
Item: 490/1/03 - Trans-hustralisn Rellways=hdministrative Exvenses
Summary of Estimates: 196970

. Veriations |
Brench grigingd) 3;"%3259 I I ry
$ $ §
Prensportation 529,000 | - 623,900 gk,900
Way ond Works 164,800 | 48,400} 24,500 | 40,900
Mechanical Engineoring 115,100 122,7000 9,100 | 1,500
Other (Stores,Accountsand 158,0000 178,5000 24,500 4,000
Audit ,Fublicity end
Secretary's)
Lccident and Insurgnce Claim. = 43,3001 43,300 =
TOTAL "966,900] 1,116,800] 196,300 | 46,400
NET VARIATION 149,900,
Total Funds Available 966,000] 1,117,000 151,000

Sourcet Commonwealth Railways.



~82=
Table No.4

Commonwealth Redlwaye
Iten 490/1/03: « Trans-Australian Railway ~ Administrative Expenses
Summary of Estimated and Actual Expenditure; 196970

N ex;ldié:iuro
tual ariation -
Reviged ©

Branch R Estimate Expenditure Shorifall {Excess

P $ 8

Trensportation 623,900 5464200 83,100 ! 5.200
Ways and Works 148,400 166,800 31,300 {49,700
Mechaniosal Engineerdng . 122,700 105,400 27,840  [10,540

Other(Stores,Accounts
end Audit Publicity

178,500 | 173,900 9,450 | 4,850
and Secretery's) g

Accddent & Insurance

Claims 43,300 50,500 7,200
Totals 1 1116'800 1 '042 ,800 151,690 774690
Net Variations 744000

Adjustment in respect

of items paid from

Trens W,E,490.1,03
chergeable against other
votes, Amount to be
transferred: prior to
close of finencial year
estimated, as details
not available until close
of financial yeare. Ad~
Justment to be allowed
for in rovised estimates A
for 1970/71 « 23,645 23,645
14066,445 ' 504355

' Cotal Funds Available 1,117,000 | 1,066,339 50,661

Source: Commonwealth Railwayse



-85

Table No. 5
Commonwealth Railwnys
Item 490/1/0%= Trang-Australisn Railway ~ Administrative Expenses

Items of Sigificant Under or Over Expenditure:1969-70

Expenditure
Voriotion | Expend=-| Variation
on | iture Undgr(—z ,
Original or Over{+
LBranch and Tten Revised Estimate on Provided}
Estimate Funds
$ $ $ $
Trensportation Branch
‘General Superintendance 5404000 + 15,000 36,000 | = 4,000
Lights for Stations,Yords etc] 12,000 + 7,000 104100 - 1,900
Other Expenses of Stations-

Yards ond Signal Services 150,000 + 10,000{140,600 | = 94k00
Other Expenses

(includes demurrage) 120,000 + 4,800{ 57,400 | -62,600
Supplies for carriages 35,000 - 30,700 -ty
Dining Cars 9,000 ~ {11,700 | + 2,700
Way end Works Branch
Roadways,Crossings etce 8,000 + 3,000] 11,300 + 3,300
Traffic & General Buildings 20,000 + 10,000] 7,%00 | ~12,600
Rollingstock Buildings 7,000 - 2,000 200 | -~ 6,800
Residences-Non Rental 2,000 - 1,000 800 | - 1,200

L =Rent Producing 25,000 - 35,000] 47,400 +12,400
Water Services 5,000 - 3,200 - 1,800
Signals,Telegraph Lines,etc. 64300 - 1,900] &, ~ 1,900
Preliminary works A/c

Whyalla Reilway 6,000 | + 6,000 39,700 | 33,700
Mechanical Engineering Brang! !

Running Shed Supplies. 500 - 500 800 | + 300
Repairs to Locomotives 85,000 +  7,600] 70,000 | =15,000

" " Coaching Stock 8,000 - 1,600 | ~ &,

" " Goods Vehicles 11,000 ~ 1,000] 5,100 | - 5,900
Purchased Fower 74500 - 17,500 +10,000
Other Bronches
‘Pubiicity 67,750 | + 18,750 58,500 | ~ 9,250
Secretary's 62,450 + 5,650 664000 + 3,550
Accident ond Insurance A

Claims 43,300 + L"BvBOO 50,500 + 7,200

Source: Commonwealth Railways.



-8l

224, Teble No. 5 indicates that the most significent Committee
shortfalls in expenditure was §62,600 for Genersl Expenses for the 1;‘%;5
Trensportation Branch; §42,600 for Traffic and Genersl Buildings

for the Woy and Works Brench and 427,300 for repairs to locomotives

end rolling stock by the Mechanical Engineering Brench. The major

excess expenditures were §12,400 for rentwproducing residences for

the Vay and Works Branch, $33,700 for the prelininary work account

for the Whyalla Railway under control of the Vay and Works Branch

ond $10,000 for purchesed power for the Mechanical Engineering

Branch,

« Geneoral Expenses
225, We weré informed that $120,000 was provided for Exhibit
denurrage charges under genoral expenses. It was stated that when E:lti Q€.25178 and
the estimates were prepored,it wes not clear what smount would be 579
involved in payment ‘for these charges on freight vehicles owned
by the State Railuays Systems operating on the Commonweslth Railway
systeme Bxperience has shown, however, thoty following the.
introduction of the stendard gauge reil operestion between Sydney and
Perth peayment of the charges roferred to has not been es great
a5 expecteds C ting thr

P

gh ing of C ealth Railways'
vehicles on other Railway Systems resulted in reduced. expenditure
against” the original provision for this item.

2264 Prior to the introduction of the standard gouge Q.57
link an exchenge operation took place at Port Pirie Junction where

bogies would be replaced for intersystem travel. Due to technicel
difficulties, the bogies of only certain types of vehicles belonging

to the Commonwealth Railways could be chenged. This resulted in

an imbalance of vehicles belonging to the States on the C 1th
Railway Systen. ing the Cc 1th Redlways' vehicles

on the States! systems, The introduction of the standard gauge
facilities hes increased the b of G dth vehicles. on

other systems. This hos reduced the amount of demurrage charges |

as a consequences



-85~

» Traffic snd Genersl Buildings
227, We were informed that a shortfall of $12,600 in Committes
expenditure occurred under Traffic and General Buildings for the File 1970/5
Way and Works Branche This arose from a decision to construct new
traffic offices instead of remodelling a station building,

« Repeirs to Locomotives end Rolling Stock

228, It was stated that a shortfull of §27,300 in Committee
expenditure occurred on repairs to rolling stock and locomotivess 51]5.331970/ >
>

This wos brought sbout by a decresse in rotual mileages run as
compared with the anticipated mileages together with non-receipt
of debits from other redlway systems,

«. Residences ~ Rent Producing

229, We were informed that $35,000 had been provided  Exhibit

in the Originel Estimstes to cover the cost of movement of surplus 12&5.?8‘511: °
residences from Woocalla to Pimba and from Mambray Creek to Port 586 and 601
Augusta ond Stirling North., Tenders were received in June 1969 to

for the trensfer from woocalla end re-erection ot Pimba of six 1970/5
residences. The lowest offer received was £64,035 per residences

In view of the high cost involved in transfer and rew-srection of these
residences it was decided not. to proceed with the proposed tronsfers

and the estimate for this project was deleted when the Additional

Estimates Review was conducted, The surplus. residences

at both locations were disposed of on the site following the invitation

of tenders.

230, We were advised that the resulting overexpenditure Committee
of $12,400 on rent-producing residences for the Way end Works Branch File 1970/5
arose from a failure to provide $13,184 for finel payments relating

to contracts for relocating residences from Heig to Loongena and

to resid at Rawlinna,

dmpro

o Proliminery Works -¥hyella Railway
231 It wes stated that although actusl expenditure Committee
File
1970/5

Committeo File



~86~

reached 839,700 only & token estimate of $6,000 had been provided
Zor praliminary work for the Vhyalle Railway.

o Purchesed Power
232, Ve were advised that the estimate for power
Purcha.sed by the Mechenicel Tngineering Branch was based on en incorrect
assessment of expected expentliture, resulting in on overexpenditure

of $10,000 when only $7,500 was providede.
« Accounting System

233, The witness expleined that under present arrenge=
ment ygeneral costing by the Commonweelth Railways is carried out

on an accruel basis, This arrangement was said to give rise to
problems in relating cash expenditure to accrual occounting, The
Treasury Observer, Mr. Davidson,confirmed that problems would arise
in thet area. The witness, however, informed us that the Commonwealth
Railweys proposes to engage consultants in 1970-7% to redesign

its accounting system and also proposes to install computers.

984609
617 and 620

CONCLUSIONS .
23k, The evidence reloting to this Item egain reflects
& nead for greater care on the pert of Commonwealth Railways in the

formulation of its Estimates..

235 Wo note the problems confronting Commonwealth
Railways in the operation of an accruel costing system and the
difficulties that arise in relating cash requirements and expenditure
to accrual accounting. Ve also note however, that Commonwezlth
Railways proposes to aengage consultants in 1970-71 to redesign its
accounting system, While Your Committee would commend Commonwealth
Railways in this regord we believe that this action might well have
been taken sooner with considersble advantages

236 Your Committee would egain comment edversely

on the quality of the evidencc; tendered in the Commonwealth Railways
written submission and would add that in the case of this Item

witnesses appeared to be ill-prepared for examination., In this

regard we would again refer to Tremsury Circuler 66/285 of 16 October 1970,



87w

(341) 890.,2,02: Buﬂ@ngs,Works,let and Equipment~Central Australia Railway

Funds Availaple 1967:68  1968-60 196970
$ ¥ s
Appropriation Act No,2 2,120,000 2,148,000 241004000
hppropriastion Act NolJlt - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,120,000 2,148,000 24100,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,070,001 1,454,445 143624631
- UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 49,996 693,555 7374369
237 This item provides for the anticipated cost. of Exhibit
capitsl equipment required for the efficient operation of the 124/22
Contral Australis Railways
238, We were informed that the major components in the
shortfall of §737,369 in expenditure under this item for the Central
Australian Railway arcse from the following itemss- Exhibit
$ 124/22
and Committee
Narrow geauge locomotives 250,000 File
Rolling stock - 280,000 1970/5
Scerifiers 51,000
Track etce 50,000
Tronsicold units 22,000
Residence 12,000
Miscelloneous 224230 __
$732,230
« Narrow gouge (3'6") diesel electric locomotives
239, This project called for the purchase of six, Exhibit
narrow gouge,diesel electric locomotives for which $420,000 was 1&4255.631,

providéd in the estimate. It was stated that although tenders were 632 and 634
invited on &4 July 1969 a contract was not let until 4 December 1969

arising mainly from problems of technicael design. It was explained

that the type of locomotive offered by the successful tenderer,

Clyde Engineering Co.Pty.Ltd. was different from the type



~88-

previously used, Although the Company had supplied locomotives for
standerd gauge operation, it had not previously supplied narrow gauge
units to the Commonweelth Railwnys., Delay in reaching agreement on
the final design of the locomotives resulted in the late issue of
orders by the contractor for imported and locsl materisls.

240, The witness explained that difficulties would Q5.632,634
have been avoided if the locomotives had been obtained from a previous

suppliers However, a fovourable price differential amounting (%

425,000 per locomotive had been achieved by tendering,. The type

of locomotive offered by the Clyde Engineering Co.Pty.Ltd., wes a

heavier type of 1500 horsepower aznd having an axle load of about

15 tonss The Central Australion Roilway ,however, has a low track

and axle load of between 10 and 12 tons,

2k, It was claimed that following the awerd of the Exhibit
contract further delays occurred due to industrisl unrest within 124/22,

the drawing office and workshops of the manufacturer, Industrial Q1,631 and €33
difficulties were nlso said to have offected the fiow of supplies

of materials and components from other overseas eznd loczl manufacturers,

2h2, It was stated that the shortfall in expenditure Exhizit
12
on this project emounted to $250,000, /22

« Rolling Stock
243, We were informed that expenditure on rolling stock ﬁ:xll:ibit
fell short of the estimate by approximately #280,000. It was stated é‘/ 2;5 and
that industriol difficultiss experienced by the Broken Hill Proprietery Committee
Co.Ltd.y delayed deliveries of stesl, In February 1970 Broken Hill File 1970/5
Proprietary Co.Ltd, had been approached by the Clyde Engineering
Co.Pty.Ltdsy through the Commonwealth Rallways secking to expedite
deliveries. While Broken Hill Proprietary Co.ltd., appreciated
the position it was unable to essist as all its steel orders had

to be delayed.



-89

o Scorifiers and Slesper Inserters,

2hh, We were informed that $60,000 was provided in the Qs Exhibit

estimate for the purchase of three machines designed to 1ift track, Qs1€5441 { 022
i

scarify the bellast end insert new sleepers, Previously it has 643

been necessery to import these machines tut, following the invitation
of tenders on 2 August 1969 a locally menufactured prototype was
offered for $9,000. It wes stated thot a single unit wes purchased
for testing and evaluation. As a result $51,000 remained unspent

in respect. of this project. Following the trial of this machine,
further units have been listed for purchase in 1970-71,

« Track,crossing loop and waterway
2U45, We were informed that the original programme mede Exhibit
provision for relaying of eight miles of meinline track,extension 124/ 22
of the crossing loop at Parachilna amnd construction of a weter~way
et Alberga. Due to a shortage of manpowe'y however, a shortfell
in expenditure of approximately $50,000 resulted on these projects.

o Tronsicold units

2k6, It was stated that & contract for these units  Exhibit

for conversion of containers to a mechenical refrigerated type a‘fgu/ 22

was let on 22 Februzxy 1970. However, due to a teke-over of

the supplier and misunderstondings arising bet h dp 3|

of the companies involved a delay in delivery of these units occurred.

This accounted for a shortfall in expenditure of §22,000.

« Residence at HMerree

247, It was stated that progress on the construction fﬁx}i}ﬂ.

22

of a residence at Marree was retarded through problems encountered
by the Contractore A shortfall of appro:dmately ’12,000 in expenditure
occurred. on. this project.

« Miscellaneous
248, In its written submission, Commonwezlth Railways



-90-

stated that certain works including modifications to rol}insetock and Exhibit
items of equipment were completed or purchesed at less thon the 24/ 22
estimated costs. In response to specific questioning on this matter,
deteails were subsequently tendered. These shawed that of the totel File
$724230 involved, $14,822 related to uncompleted contracts; $8,000
related to a contract not orranged; §17,000 related to a delay in
final debits and no lass thom $18,961 related to work not undertaken
in 1969-70,

o Ability to dncur liabilities
249, It was steted in evidence by the witnese that
while Commonwezlth Railways is able to invite tenders in anticipation QZ;??' end
of Appropriations it does not let contracts until the relevent
Appropriations have been made. It was claimed that such contraots
are not let until possibly the end of the calendar year or in the
new yeer, thus resulting in a delay of six months.

2500 In view of this situation we questioned the
Observer representing the Department of the Treasury concerning the
letting of oontracts in relation to the Appropriations. We were Qe658 and
informed that the procedures covering the capital works progremme i‘;"’;g}?“ File
for Commonwealth Redlwsys provide for the submission to the Treasury
by Commonweslth Railways of a progromme sebtting out details of
tetanding commi ts at the close of the current finemcial yeear,
new proposals, proposed expenditure for the ensuing financid year
znd estimated outstonding commitmente at the end of the finencial
years "New proposals" are those items of the progremme which sre
oxpected to be committed during the ensuing financial years After
the proposed programme has been exemined in the Treasury and discussed
with Commonwealth Reilways, the agreed works progremme is spproved by
the Mipister for Shipping snd Transport. The programme is then, sube
mitted to the Treasurer who, when approving the programme, slso authorises
Commonweslth Redlways to incur commitments against a specified portion
of the estimated cost of the new propossls pending the passing of the
Appropriation Acts It is left to Commonwealth Railweys to decide which
of the new proposeals included in the approved progremme should be
committed in advance of the passing of the legislation. Planning




9.

and invitation of tenders for the remaining new proposale may, of course,
bo completed prior to the passing of the Apprepristion Act, with
comnittad to follow as soon after the passing of the legislation.

88 Commonvealth Railweys may decides

CONCLUSIONS

251, Your Committoe accepts Commonwealth Railways explenation
exoept for the evidence relating to miscelleneous expenditure and its ability
to view liabilities and enter into contracts.

2524 The written submission that was tendered explained

that. the shortfell on miscellaneous items of equipment arose mainly

from modifications to rollingstock end other items completed or purchased

at less than estimated cost. Further information supplied in response

of questioning however, showed that most of the shortfall concerned had,

in fact, arisen from such factors as incompleted contracts, contracts

not. arranged, delays in the receipts of final debits end & failure to under~
teke certoin worke Your Committee is disturbed by this apperent disparity

in fact eand believes that it reflects adversely on the quality of the evidence
tendered.

253 It was claimed in evidence that while Commonwealth
Railways is nble to invite tenders in antiocipation of Appropriations it does
not let contraots until the Appropriations have been made. This was claimed
to result in delays in the plecing of contracts. Information supplied at
our request by the Department of the Treasury, however, shows that under
existing procedures covering the capital works progremme for Commonweslth
Railways, the Railways moy incur commitments ageinst a specified portion

of the estimated cost of new propossls pending the passing of the Appropriation
Act. It is a matterfor Commonweslth Railways to decide which of the new
proposals included in the approved programme should be committed in.

advance of the passing of the legislation. On the basis of the Treaswy
advice Your Committee does not pt the ity for Cc 1th
Railways to withhold the letting of all contracts a5 a matier of necessery
principle, with the concommitent delays thet must arise from the late
placing of orders. Your Committee would add that it is disturbed to £ind
that the basis of the procedures referred to bty the Depertment of the
Treasury wes evidentlyunot clearly understood by the witnessese




~92-

(1v) 890.,2,0%  Buildings,Works,Plant ang Equipment-North Australia Railway

Funds Availsble . 1967-68 1968-69 196970 _
$ $ 3
Appropriation Act No.q 3,633,000 2,189,000 3,300,000

Appropriation Act No.3 - - d
‘ Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 3,633,0000 2,189,000 3,300,000

TOTAY, EXPENDITURE 3,6%2,762 2,079,321 2:432,420
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVATLABLE 238 109,679 8674571

25, Thie item provides for the snticipated cost of EXhlf;bit

1
Capitel equipment required for the efficient operation of the 24723
North Australia Railwaye

‘2554 We were informed that the shortfall in Exhibit
expenditure under this item comprised the following projects 2 /23

Shortfall

Nerrow gauge dlesel electric locomotives
and Rollingstock 5004000

Stormwater drainage; Parap
~ Residences roadworks ond street lighting 96,000

« Workshops complex and Administrative
block 86,000

Port Facilities,Bast Arm 52,000
Marshelling facilities,Katherine 84,000

Paint workehops and inflemnable material
store, Darwin 30,000

Flaeshing light installations 2k,000

872,000

» Narrow gouge diesel electric locomotives and Rollingstock Exhibit
2564 ) It was stated that provision had been made in 2k /23
196970 for exponditure of §420,000 on narrow geuge diesel electric
locomotives. The contract for these locomotives was awarded to
Clyde Engineering Cos Pty. Ltde, which had not previously supplied



3'6" gnuge units to the Commonwehlth Rodlways Systems This resulted
in agroement on finel design of the locomotives and ordoers by the
contraotor for imported snd lodal materinla being delayad.’ We were
informed that industrinl difficulties were also experienced throughout
the yecr by ell monufacturers of goods end passenger rollingstock and
componentsy as well as by the Broken Hill Proprietary Co,Ltde This
resulted in further deleys due to protracted deliveries of steel,
Arising from these dolays the suppliors were unoble to meot the
delivery schedules snticipateds The shortfoll in expenditure on
these projects, omounted to $250,000 for locomotives ond the some

for rolli

« Stornwater Drainngo,Parop

257. We wore informed that a groot decl of construction Q.665
work is pr ding for the C Ath Railweys in Derwin. Vorkshops, .
renidences and singlo mons' quarters are being built in the Parep

areas

258, It was stotod that the Depertment of Works, which

had prepared Specifications and Drawings, invited tenders snd, following
Ministerial approvals obtained by the Commissioner, had errenged end Exhibit

and supervised verious contracts on behelf of the Commonwenlth Raile ;zl: /Ccznimitt e
wayss On 30 July 1969 the Department of Works advised that changes File 1970/5
in stormwater drainege design in the Parep area were required by the

Northern Perritory Administration. These chenges had not been

previously anticipated by the Commonwealth Roilways,

259. We were informed that following discussions with the

Northern Territory Administration it hod been proposed that the sewerage

system for the area wos to be connected to the main Darwin systems Q80665 snd
It was discovered, however, that the Sewerage systems was to be installed 666

in conjunction with the stormwater systeme. The contractor experienced

great difficulty with z;c‘c:k while excavating. This delayed other works

while blasting operations were carried oute



Glhu

» Rasidences, roadworks and street lighting
260, We were informed that the change in stormwater Exhibit
dreinnge design requirements made by the Northern Territory 24/ 23
Administration in the Parap erea resulted in a delay in commencing
construction of residencess It was also necessary to defer construction
of roadworks and street lighting normelly undertzken ofter completion
of the residences. A shortfall in expenditure of approximately $96,000
occurred 8s a result of these deferments.

« Administrative Office Block end Workshops Complex Exhibit
261, It wes stated that construction of the Adminiatrutivlzl‘/ 3
Office block at Darwin was delayed due to the requirement to srrenge

for elternative completion of the building, This followed the

originn]_. contractor being declared benkrupt,

262, Completion of the New Workshops complex was alaso Exhibit
dolayed on account of the veriastions in drainasge required by the 24 /23
Northern Territory Administration end alterations found desirable Q8. to 669

28 the contract progressed. The additional work resulting from the
voriotions mentioned above extended the time period for completion

of the contract and delayed commencement of associated works scheduled
in conjunction with the mein Workshops complex, It was stated

that a shortfell in expenditure of approximately 86,000 occurred

for these projectss

« Port facilities,East Arm
263, We were informed that an investigation is being Exhibit
underteken by sn interdepartmentel committee into the development 131:647 23
of new port facilities at Last frm in connection with the upgrading
of existing port facilities at Darwin. A lend use study of Darwin
is also being mades Approval by the Commonweslth Government to
wderteke the development of port facilities at East Arm resulted
in the Commonwenlth Railways deferring development of a Railway
forwarding sgents! orea at Winnelle and the construction of a
Reilway from Knuckey's Lagoon to Bast frm. The decision to defer



~95-

these projects wos made pending an exsmination of the effect of the
new Port development and the possibility of incorporating all
Roilway bulk eand general traffic requirements at one location. This
resulted in a shortfall in expenditure of spproximately $52,000,

264, It was stated that although the project has Q.667
included in the estimates for 1970-~71, no work can be underteken

until the findings of the land use and port development studies

are available,

« Mapshelling and siding facilities, Katherina.
265, We were informed that the reilway terminates st Q.670
Lerrimeh, which is the terminal point for the
co=ordinated road rail tr!mspor.t system between Alice Springs end
Darwine It was stated that investigations are proceeding on the
possibility of trensferring the torminol to Katherine and improving
the track botween Larrimah and Katherine. This transfer would.
necessitate the instollabion of a number of facilitises for offloading
containers and transhipment of goods from road to rail tramsport.
The witness admitted that possibly Commonwealth Railways had included
these works prematurely in its copital progromme for 1969-70. Tha
works had been defeﬁed and included in the programme for 1970-71
for carry-forward into 1971-72.

266, However, we were informed in the Department's Exhibit
written submission thot, due to & change in design requirements and 2k / 23
consequent later invitation of tenders for esrthworkas,drainage end
associated roadworks for marshalling and siding fecilities at

Katherine, expenditure was approximately $84,000 less then enticipateds

o Paint shop end inflomneble materiel store
267, It was stoted that prices received in response
to the invitation of tenders for construction of a paint shop end Exhibit
inflemnable material stores at Darwin were considered to be unacceptably 12h/23
high. This required the reinvitation of tenders and resulted in a
delay in the commencement of these projectss A shortfall in



«Q6m
expenditure of approximately $30,000 occurred as & results

o Floshing Light Instcllations
268,. " Provicion was made for expenditure of #2‘6,000 for
flashing light installations at three locations on the North Austeslia
Railway. Commonwenlth Reilwoys had previously installed imported
equipment of the type required currently. In order to invite
tenders for the propossd equipment it was 'y for Cc ath
Roilwaye to prepare detailed specifications. A ehortage of
professionol steff, however, delayod the preparation of, specificatione Exhibit
and tenders were not invited until 3 Jenuary,1970. 4 locel 124 /23
monufacturer submitted cn offer nnd‘_u coneidorsble period of time g;g 672 &
elapsed while that offer was investigated, Eventuslly it wos
found that 4he locally~offered eguipment would.not be suiteble and
arrangements were made'to purchase imported eguipment., An order
for imported equipment wos placed shortly before our inquiry
ocourred in August 1970,

CONCLUSIONS

269+ Your Committee accepts Commonwenlth Railways
explanation except in relation to storn water end related problems
at Parepsport facilities at East Arm end the marshalling yords at
Kotherines

270.. It appears from the evidence that considerable
difficulties followed changes made by the Northern Territory
Acministration in stormwater droinage design in the Parep aren. It
would appesr that inadequate liaison existed between Commonwealth
Railweys, the Depertment of Works and the Northorn Territory
Administrstion in regerd to this matter, It is also likely that
funds were sought prematurely for this work in 1969-70.

271, - In regard to the proposed port facilities at
Eost Arm it is cleer fyrom the evidence that Commonweslth Railways
will not be sble to engege in effective planning until it hos



=GP

exanined the reports of Committees which are investigating the
upgrading of existing por't facllities and land use ot Darwin. We
aleo note with concern that although these reports were not aveilable
when our inquiry took place late in August 1970, this project

has been included in the Estimates for 1970«71,

2720 It appears from the evidence that funds were
provided in the Original Estimate for 1969-70 for work to be
undorteken on marshalling and siding facilities at Katherine, However,
ab the time of owr inquiry, investigations wers still proceeding
on the possibility of transferring the terminal from ILarrimsh
Katherines We note with concern that in these circunstonces, it
hes been ¥ for the holling snd siding facilities
project to be deferred for inclusion in the 1970-71 progromme for
cerry=-forward into 197172, In Your Committee's view there cen
be no doubt, based on thé evidence, that this project was included
prematurely in the 1969=70 programmes.




~98-

(v) 890.,2,04: Buildings,Works,Plant and Equipment-Sest of Gevernment Railway

Funds Available 1967-68 1968~ 1969-70
$ $ $

Appropriation Act Nol1 812,000 504,000 340,000
Appropriation Act No.3 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 812,000 504,000 340,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 811,868 504,000 276,168
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 132 - 63,832
2734 This item provides for the anticipated cost of

capital equipment required for the efficient operation of the Seat
of Government Railway.

27h. We were informed that $92,000 had been provided Exhibit
: 124/24 and

in the Estimate for the installation of a gantry crene at Canberra. Q84675 to 680
.

A more favourable price than expected was obtained and a contract.
for $72,000 was let,comprising the crane,associated equipment and
hardstandinge It was statedyhowever, that C alth Railways
experienced performa;:lco difficulties with. the contractor. This

resulted in delayed deliveries of suspension units,lifting sccessories
and other difficulties with the electrical equipment. The witness
explained that a letter had been written to the supplier in an effort
to achieve delivery. As a consequence of these difficulties and

the reduced price, an amount of $26,000 remained unspent in relation
to this acquisition.

275. A further shortfall of $20,000 occurred in expenditure

when the construction of residences and a plant shed fell behind

schedule. While the witness did not explain the causes of the

delay on this contract he informed us that the contractor had been Bxhibit 124/24
penalised at the rate of $50 per week for failure to comply with end Q.681

the schedule of the contract. The failure of performance on thia

contract had prevented the letting of a further contract

relating to landscaping for which $6,000 had been provided



=90

in the Eatimate,

CONCLUSTONS

2764 On the basis of the evidence Your Committes
aocepts Commonweslth Railways explanation in respect of this Item,



~100=

Chapter 8
Deportment of Works

(1) 925.,1.23: Capital Works end Services-Buildings and Works-Departmental-
Commonwealth Taxation Office,

Funds Available 1967-68 2968-60 ) (]
mpe e age

Appropriation Act Noe2 70,000 287,000 90,000
Appropriation Act NoJl - - -

Advance to the Treasurer - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 70,000 287,000 904000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 102,228 277,675 62,@
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVATLABLE zh,gzz 9325 22,§26

277 This item provides for the buildings ond worke Exhibvit
requirements of the Taxation Branch of the Treasurye 24/ 25
278.. We were informed that the progremme for 1969-70 Exhibit
included a major item of $33,000 for nlterations at the London 24/25

Stores Building,Melbourne. Tenders for this project were
scheduled to be called in August. 1969 and on expenditure of $30,000
had been provided in the Appropriation. Before the project

went to tender, however, the requirement was withdrawn by the
spongor and the work wos deleted from the programmes

279 We were informed by a witness representing Q.860
the Taxation Branch that, due to an tisfactory dation
position in the Central Office of his Branch which was located

in the London Stores Building in Viectoria, approval wos granted

on 20 October 1968 to moquire the lease to an additionsl area in

that buildinge. Negotiations then proceded with the Department

of Works for partitioning and alteration to the srea to accommodate

the additional officers required in the Central Office.

280, The witness representing the Texation Bramch  Qe.865 to 868



~107w

informed us thet the decision to .abendon this work was taken
on 6 August 1969 following opproval gronted by the Tressurer on
30 July 1969 to proceed with draft chongos to the repulatious
under the Income Tax Act regerding 1

dgment of tox ret und
an inspection of the premises corried out immedintely following
that decisions The effect of the Treasurer's decision was to
transfer certain functions from the Central Office in Viotoria

to the other State Offices, The witness representing the Taxation

Office claimed that no final decision could be made 2s to

whether to proceed with the work or abandon it until the Treasurer

had given his decision.

281, We were informed that originslly it had been
anticipated that this tremsfer of funotions would be made over
& period of three years and would require continued occupetion
of this building for at least that periods However, the
application of the computer to tax procedures and a review of
progress to 28 October 1969 prompted the decision to compact
this tronsfer to twelve months snd to vacate the building by
October: 1970,

282, It was stated by the witness representing the
Texation Office that it is anticipated that a saving in excess
of $1,000,000 per onnum will be achieved by the tronsfer of

a considerable number of taxation returns from componies,trusts
end pertnerships and e relatively snell number of Australian
Cepital Territory wage snd salary returns to the State Offices

in accordence with the new lodgment provisions ond the assistance

of electronic processing by computere

283, We were informed that the shortfsll of $30,000
on the London Stores project was portly offset by increased
oxpenditure on a major project for alterations to premises at
350 Collins Street, Melbowrne,

CONCLUSIONS

Q84868 to 871

Q84872 to 876

Exhibit

124 / 25

284, Your Committee accepts the Department?ts explanations



=102~
(i1) 925.6.011  Capitol Works and Services-Buildings snd Works=

Broadcasting and Television Services-Sound
broadcasting transmission,

Funds Ayﬂ able 126;-68 1268# _'_12§2§E

Appropriation ict Nos2 2,117,000 396,000 225,000

Appropriation Act Nollt 425,000 - -

Advence to the Treasurer & - - ~

TOPAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,542,000 396,000 225,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,933,812 _ 3,278, _174,1%

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 8,188 22,722 50,861

285, This item provides for the buildings snd works Exhibit
roquirements for the. Postmester-General's Depertment for the 2/ 26

purpoges’ of Sound Broadeasting Transmission.

286, We were informed thet the Appropriation of Exhibit
$225,000 was based upon en unexpended balence of §147,302 es at 12k/ 26-
1 July 1969 of works then in progress plus a new progromme of

$237,800 of works to be commenced in 1969-70,

287, It was stated that the shortfell in expenditure Exhibi
on the Item was brought sbout by & series of incidents in several 124/ 26
States, these were as followsie

o Victoria
288, We were informed that a contract had been let in Exhivit
196869 for improved lighting in the Trenemitter Hell for Radio 12:{1 (i: 881 to
Austrolie ot Shepperton. It was stated by the witness vepresente 88% *
ing the Postmaster-Genersl’s Depertment that this project involwved
the changing of the light fittings in order to use a more readily
available 40 wott fluorescent tube, which would improve the
situation both from the life of the tube and continuity of supply.
It was s)s0 stated that it was o difficult operation to change
these tubes due to the size.of the tranemitters and the height
of the ceiling, some twenty feet above the floore



«103-

289, The pertiouler light fittings, installed in the Qs.881 to 885
Shepporton Transmitter Hall in about 1942, used an unususl type

of. 80 watt fluorescent tube, supplies of which had become

unavailable fron the originel source of supply in Hollsnde It

wes stated that in Mexch 1969 an improved supply of such tubes

wes. located in England and a substantial quantity has been

obtained, thus removing the urgency for replacement of the:

Zittings.

290, However it wes stated that when work was sbout Exltl,ibi%
24y 2

to eommence on this projeot the need for fairly extensive Q5,878,879

restoration work to the eeiling was discovered by,the inspecting
officers from the Department of Works, The witness representing

the Department of Works agreed that, although he did not kuow

the actual circumstences, the ceiling should have been exemined
prior to embarking on the project. He stated thot the sagging

of this high ceiling was not obvious from previous visual inspection,
but the light fittings as designed could not be attached to it
‘until‘ the ceiling had been replaced.

291, It was stated that os a result of diseussions Exhibit
between the Department of Works and the Postmaster<General's 124/26
Deportment it was decided that the project should be withdrawn,

resulting in a shortfall of $8,000.

292, We were elso informed thet the progromme for Exhivit
1969-70 included a proposel to install thermel fire slerms 1%.5856

in the scme station, in eonjunction with the ceiling and lighting

work mentioned ebove, Tenders were schoduled for November 1969,

and an estimeted expex;diture of $3,000 wos expected, It was

stated that the proposal involved work above a series of broad-

casting transmitters end could only be done when the transmitters Exhibit
ware not broadcasting, generally during broken hours overnight. ng&
However, several months elapsed before & satisfactory working

arrangement could be devised with the Postmaster-Generalls




104

Department with the result that tenders were not invited
until 28 February 1970, Wo expenditure was incurred
ih 1969-70, resulting in a chortfall of $3,000,

293, The witness representing the Department of 95,886 to 890
Worke stnt.ed that four tenders were received os at the closing ;gg 92.898 to
dabe of 24 March 1970, ond ranged in price from 49,841 to 12,744,

The three lowost priced tenders were technically unacceptable,

because they offered en unproven circuitry system as part of their

tonders This system, it was stated, was ptable to the

Department until a similar existing installation had been

exemined. He added that the highest priced tender was

ascepted efter the tenderer concerned had demonstrated the syatem

that he proposed to install. It was stated that a contract

was let on 25 May for §12,741,

294, The witness. representing the Post ~General's Q8,905,906
Department eleimed that his Department ic aware of the major

suppliers who would be engaged in activities which would interest

‘his Department and that responses by technically competent

tenderers are ususlly fairly goods

o Weastern Australia

295, We were informed that a contract valued at Exhibit
#10,052 was let on 10 Harch 1970 for the provision of fire 1235{ 832 to 893

alerms at stetions in two country towns, Gereldton and Wegin,

The contract wes due for completion on 29 June 1970, Following

en inspection on 10 June 1970, paymentof only $1,980 was warranted from
en expected §7,000 for 1969-70. Performance of the contract

2611 behind schedule however, znd a shortfsll of $5,000 in

expenditure ocourred as at 30 “Juneo

« Tesmeniae .
296, We wore informed that an smount of $25,000 Exhibit
was expected to be spent on the erection of a radio station 124 / 26



~105~

at Richmond, at & total estimated cost of $123,000,

Tenders for the building end earthworks comp t8 were pted
in March 1970 es planneﬂ and it wes expected that both contrasts
would proceed concurrently with the earthworks contractor allove
ing the builder to gain access to the site during the progress of
the roadwork, However, we were informed that due to a period
of unfavoursble weather conditions end deterioration of the
existing access track this was not possible and the enrthworks
contractor had to proceed slone. A shortfall of $10,000
expenditure occurred on this project.

o Austradien Cepital Territory
297, We were informed that tenders for the only Exhibit
iten inoluded on the programme which was estimated to cost $10,000M2% / 26
were favourable and the project wes completed with a saving of
$2,600,

« General
298, " We were informed that the remaining shortfall
in expenditure on the Item was due to a slower rate of requisitions E’&ib?
ing for minor works by the Postmagter-G i!s Department then
had been anticipateds This occurred principally in Victoria
(#6,000) Western Australia($3,000) ond the Noythern. Territory
(812,000) resulting in & shortfall on $22,261,

299, The wit s representing the Postmast Q894
General!s Department stated that several requisitions were

issued before January 1970 in time to have the work committed

and carried out. He gave on excmple of on item for 81,582

involving alterations and repairs to the floor of the Lindhurst
Transmitter Holle It was discovered that a new transmitter wes
necessary and as part of this work an esarth mat was required

beneath the floor before the contract could be arrangeds




=106~
CONCLUSIONS

3000 Your Committee accepts the Department’s explanation in
respect of projects other than that relating to the Trensmitter Hall
at Shepparton.

301, In connection with the Shepparton project, 4t is clear
from the edmnission of the witness that the eondition of the ceiling

of the building should have been inspected thoroughly before the project
relating to light fittings was embarked on. In tion with the
propesed instellation of thermal fire alerms at the eame station, we note
that several months elapsed before & satisfactory working arreange~

ment could be mede with the PostmastereGenersl's Department to

enable the alarms to be: insta'ﬁ.ed while the transmitterswere not
troadeasting, These protracted negotistions deleyed the project

in going to tender, Your Omsittee does not accept, on the basis

of the evidence, the ity for protracted negotiations while

a setiesfactory working exrr t was reacheds The problems

inherent in work on broadcesting equipment during nonebrosdcaste

-ing hours are not new tc the Department of Worksor to:the
Postnaster-General's Department, Reference was made to these

problens in Chapter 5 of Your Committee's One Hundred ond Tenth

Report .which related to the Australien Broadcesting Commjssione




107w
(141)  925.6,02 Capitel Works and Services-Buildings and Works-

Broadcasting and Television Services - Sound
broadcasting studios and other purposese

Funds Available 126%—58 1968-69 126%-20

Appropriation Act No.2 90,000 123,000 145,000

Appropriation Act NoJ& - - -

Advance to the Treasurer - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 90,000 123,000 145,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 80,22 119,533 65,532

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 9,042 3,467 79,468

302, This item provides for the buildinge and works Exhibit

required for the Australian Broadcasting Commission for the purposes  124/28
of Sound Eroadcasting Studios and other purposes.

303, It was stated that the shortfall of $79,468 comprised
the amounts mentioned in relation to the pro;]ectis belows

« Launceston Studio Building.
30k, We were informed thet this item, estimated to cost
a total of §250,000, was deleted from the progremme on 10 February 12?:‘;‘2?‘
1970 at the request of the Australian Broadecasting Commission. As Q5,908 to 910
a result, s shortfall of $15,500 in expenditure occurred in 1969-~70,.

305, The witness representing the Australian Broadcasting Q.908
Commission stated that the Department of Works had been incorreotly

briefed and that the building that had been plamned was inadequate

for the needs of the Commission both at that time end for eny

expansion in the future.

306, This witness claimed that every precaution had been Q.925
teken in studies connected with the project to ensure that require-
ments of the branch were adequately catered fors However, the




~108~

information was not passed on to the. Deportment of Works. He claimed
that, arising from staff movements, he was unable to specify the

b for this inf tion being withheld from that Department.

Ho stated that the matter was brought to his attention in Jonuary
4970° and consultations were held with his Hobart menager and the
Department of Works on the possibilities of smending the plans or
altering the building at a'future date, Neitke. of these alternatives
wes foasible and it was decided to remove the project from the

pr and x the planning,
307« We were informed that this item has been included
in the 1970-71 programme and will adequately provide for the Q925

services required by the Australien Broadecesting Commissione

o Broken Hill Studio Building.
308, We were informed that tenders closed on 2 December Exhibit

1969 for the Broken Hill Studio Building estimated to cost a total 124 /28
of 31951000-

309 It was stated that the specifications for this Exhibit.
project provided ‘for hotmix surfacing of the cear park but the
tenderers indicated that a hotmix plant was not aveilable in Broken
Hill, We were informed that this resulted in the need for
revision of the specifications, Before a contract could be let

it was necessary to investigate fully the suitability of the lowest
priced tender « This action took longer than had been anticipated
and a contract was not let until 19 February 1970. As a result

an estimated shortfall of $11,700 occurred on this project.

« Studio Block-Ferbes Street, Sydney.
210, The witness representing the Australian Broadeasting Qe915
Commission informed us that the site of this particular studio bleck



~109~

weB subject to g high degree of electro-magnetic interference emitted
by an authority using a specialised piece of equipment directly in

line with the studios wnd approximately half-a-mile distant. He stated that the
Authority concerned hed, by agreement, decided to test the particular

equipment only after midnight when broad ing had de  He

stated that in September, 1969 this authority informed the Australien
Broadcasting Commission not to rely on their ability to restrict testing
of this equipnent after midnight only and that plans should be made

to protect the studios,

M. We were informed that following this advice pro- Q915
tracted discussions took place between the Austrelisn Broadoasting
Commission and the Department of Works concerning the type of
shielding $o be soughts, It was stated by the witness representing
the A;xstralian Broadcasting Commission that the shielding required
wes of a specielised and unusuel type. World-wide inguiries made

by the Commission failed to provide a satisfactory solution to cope
with this problem. 4 method of shielding which wes inordinately
expensive was suggested to the Department of Works which proceeded
with the contrast for the studio in the hope that the Australisn
Broadeasting Commission would reach a satisfactory solution regard-
ing shielding,.

312, It wes stated that tenders for the studio were Exhibit
invited on 24 Jemuary 1970, as programmed, closing on 24 February 124/ 28
1970 for the erection of the studio block at Forbes Street, Sydney %915
estimated to cost a total of $455,000s However, only one was

received and this was found to unacceptable.

313, The representative of the Australian Broadcasting Q.915
Commission informed us thet subsequent to the closing of tenders
on 2l Februery 1970, & cheaper method of _shielding was discovereds

31k It was stated that tenders were reinvited on Exhibit
21 Mexrch 1970, closing on 19 May 1970 and a contract wes let in 124/ 28
June 1970. The resulting shortfall in expenditure on this project




~110=
amounted to $9,400,

» Residence-Horsham,Victoria,
215, We were informed that a difference of opinion Exhibit
arose in the interpretation of Treasury Regulsations in regord to the 124/ 28
area proposed for a residence to be built at Horsham in Victoria
on behalf of the AMustralian Broodcasting Commigsion, The
Commission requirement wes for a house of 13k squeres, The
Department of Works claimed under the Treasury Regulations that it
could build only 10% squarem, However, after protracted discussions
it was discovered that the Department of Works had misinterpreted.
the Regulations which, in foct permitted a hou;e of 12} squares to be
built. A house of this squarage .was agreed to for the Commimsions

316, It wes stoted that as a result of the delay Exhibit
ar;i.sing out of the discussions on the area to be provided the 224/ 28
contract wes not le't until June 1970 resulting in a shortfall of

$12,000 for the 1969-70 financial yesr.

+ Minor Works.
317, We were informed that the gpproved programme Exhibit
included & totel provision of £40,000- for minor new works, such 2/ 28
works individuelly estimated to cost less thon $7,000, Based upon
experience end in the anticipation that requisitions would be
lodged to the full extent of the progremme, expenditure in
1969-70 was expected to reach $30,000.

3184 We wore informed by the Department of Works that Exhibit
very little expenditure was incurred on minor works in 1969-70 24 / 28
due to non receipt of requisitions, work on requisions received

being complated for less than the estimated cost and delay in .
finalising requirements. The estimated shortfall after allowing

for expenditure of $2,155 was $27,900,



“111=

319, In qualifying the Department of Works submission Q.919
the witness representing the Australien Broadcasting Commission

stated that the Department of the Treasury hoad requested the

sustralian Broadcesting Commission to provide some of the additional

funds required for the special shielding mentioned eariier and other

items from the minor works allocation. These items, which -

emounted to $27,500 inoluded $18,000 for the special shielding

of the Forbes Street, Sydney Studios emnd $9,500for a job carried

out by day labour in Port Moresby.

« Works in Progress
320, We were informed that works estimated to cost Exhibit
$23,35 were carried over into 1969-70 from 1968-69, It was 2k /28
stated that expenditure of $22,000 was expected on these items, but
due to savings in completed costs, including credits for liquidated
demagesy a reduction in spending estimeted at 3,000 occcurred on.
these works,

CONCLUSIONS

321, Your Committee accepts the Department's explonations
relating to the proposed studio block at Forbes Street, Sydney and
to minor works.

322 In the case of the Launceston Studio building,
however, Your Committee believes, that the Austrelien Broadossting
Commission should have teken greater care to ensure that its
requirements for the project were conveyed adequately to the
Depertment of Works.

323. On the basis of the evidence Your Committee belisvas
that appropriate action should have boen tsken to ensure that a
hotmix plent wes availeble at Broken Hill before in.cluding the
requirement for hotmix surfacing of the car park in the specifications
for the Broken Hill Studio building.



~112=

32k, In the case of the proposed residence et Howshem

the evidence shows that s misinterpretation of Tressury Regulations

by the Department of Works caused a delay in. the letting of the
relevent contract. Your Committee believes that this misinterpretation
should not have occurred, It also belleves that the Department of
the Tressury should examine the Regulations concerned and assess

whether' or not they require re~-framing to ayeld a recurrence of that
proliiem,



..’|}_

(1v) 925.6.03t  Capital Works and Services-Buildings and Works~
Broadcasting and Television Services-Television

Trensmission

Funds Available 126%—68 1968-69 126?-20
Appropriation Act No.2 2304000 132,000 390,000
Appropriation Act No.k - 78,000 -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNLS AVAILARLE 230,000 210,000 3904000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 197,096 205,820 201,894
UNEXPENDED FUNDS -AVAILABLE 22,20’+ 4,180 98,108
3256 This item provides for the building snd worke Exhibit
requirements for the Postmaster-Genoral's Depertment for the purposes 124/29
of television transmission in hustralia.
326, We were informed that the programme for 1963~70 Exhibit
included a propossl to erect a television transmitter station at 24/ 23
Mt Bellenden Ker, located on a mountain top in extrememly rugged
country in North Queenslandrain forest and subject to intense
rainfells As direct road access is impractical the works to be
carried out included a specislised three mile long cablewny to the
site.
327, It was stated that the original totsal estimated Exhibit

cost of the project was $1,100,000 this figure being recognised 12k /29
as flexible due to the specialised nature of the work, the

unpredictable effect of weather conditions and various possibilities

in alternative construction appra.aches.

328, The witness representing the Depertment of Works Q.928
informed us thet whenevidence reluting to this project had been tendered:
to the Parliementary Standing Committee on Public Works, the estimate

had been qualified as followae



~1lm

net a:{lthoug{: it is difficult to estimate
wnal OWINCeB {enderers m ake to

time lost due to weather en;,;:: asa:asct?e”
competitiveness of the tender merket, the
cost figure is the best that can be produced
at this stage end cannot be refined until
the tender market for the work has been
tosted."

329, Wo were informed that as tenders were scheduled Exhibit
%o be called in October 1969 em estimated expenditure of $100,000 124 / 29
in 1969-70 wes allowed for in the Appropriation. Tenders were
invited on 31 October 1969, originally to close on 30 December 1969,

However, it wes stated that in r to requests from prospective
tenderers arising from the complexity of the rroject,the closing
dete was extended to 20 Jenuary 1970.

330, The witness informed us thet documents were issued Exhibit
to seven contractors three of whom lodged tenderse The prices 123{ 9259

sutmitted were $992,000, #1,383,000 and $i1,69%,000, None of these
tenders, however, complied with the departmental speocifications,
The. Jowest priced tender offered alternsatives in the design. of the.
ceblewsy and ealso in the method of comstruction. including the
groeter use of helicopters instesd of a temp Y TOpewey prop

in the depmrtmentel specifications. This necessiteted considerable
negotiation on the tender as sutmitted and the requirements of the
specifications before satisfactory errangements could be concluded
with the lowestwpriced tenderer, The witness stated thot a price
of $1,070,530 was finelly negotiated with that tenderer.

331e We were informed that the negotiated tender price  Exhibit
involved an increese in the original estimate to $1,340,000, On 16:-42822 0 930
12 March 1970 most of the tendering problems had been resolved

and the Postmastor-General's Department was advised of the increase

in cost of #240,000 which was approved by the Treasurer on 23

April 1970, The contract was let on 2l April 1970.



~115-

3524 It was stated that the financing of this project Exhibit
involved contributions from the Department of Civil Avietion for 3%19’40 2

use in Navigational Aids, and the Commercisl Broadcasting Station,

which unavoidebly delayed approvals to the increase, The witness
representing the Depsrtment of Works indicated thag a contribution

smounting to $116,000 was made by the Department of Civil Aviation,

A contribution of $130,000 was also made by the Postmaster-General's
Department from funds other than the appropriation for this Stem,

He was unable to state the amount of contribution to be made by the
Commercial Broadcesting Station.

333, It was stated thet the result of the forementioned Exhibit
delays in tendering and funding meant that no expenditure wes
incurred on this projest in 1969-70. S1ightly better progress than
enticipate on other works reduced the oversll shortfell on this

iten to $98,106,

2/ 29
and 48,928,931

CONCLUSIONS

334 It appears to Your Committee from the evidence that
a number of problems, including rugged terrain and susceptability

to high rainfall. were recognised from the outsét in fotion with
the Mount Bellenden Ker,Queensland,project, It was also proposed
that tenders should not be invited until October 1969, In these
circumstances, and having regard to the problems that arose subsequent

to October in obtaining an acceptable tender, Your Committee

believes that the request for funds for this project might well

have been deferred for consideration in connection with the Additional
Estimatess



~116~

Chaptex 9
Department of Defence

Item 60 =~ Plant and Equipment

Funds Available 1967-68 4968-69 1969-70
& $ )
Appropriation Act No.1 324,100 1,679,100 1,501,000
Appropriation Act Noo3 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVATLABLE 32k,100 1,679,100 1,501,000
TOTAL EXFENDITURE 253,272 1,064,768 _283.884

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 70,828 61,332 1:2172216

335 This Item provides for the purchese of mechinery,plant Exhibit
and equipment, other than office machines, 124/ 30
336, We were informed that the Minister for Defence had

approved the purchase of a Honeywell H8200 puter with the ¥

peripheral end peripheral contact equipment for the EIP Division. This

computer wag selected b'ecauue of its perticular capebilities which were

not present in other machines. They included its compatibility with X800,

H1800 and H200 mechines already installed in the Defence Group EDP complex,
together with the fact that programmes written for those machines could be

run on the B8200 without chonge, On the of the manufacturer Exhibit
that delivery could be made in December, 1968 snd scceptance tests complet~q2k /' 30
ed in Februsry-March 1969, $1,280,000 was included in the 1968-69
Appropriaticn Act No.1, Bocause of delay in devel t and producti
the manufacturer did not supply the equipment until May 1969 which pre~
cluded the complotion of acceptonce tests during 1968~69, In the terns

of the contract only $731,221 representing 60 per cent of the hardwere
costs, together with $49,352 for freight were paid during that year. An
amount of $1,076,871 was reprovided in the Appropriation Act No.1 of 1969-~70
%o meet the balance of the centract price for the HB200 and for additionsdl

on

peripheral equipment to up-grade the machine,



=117~

337 Afber delivery of the machine on 19 May'1963

accoptance tests were commenced in mid July in accordence with the terms Exhibit
of the contracte It was expected that these tests would be completed lﬁlé 45?8‘#1 to
by 1 August 1969, The contract provided that after passing of the ol6
acceptance tests a further 30 per cent of the contract price was to

be paid end that the finel 10 per cent was to be paid when a1l

programming aids were completed, The final payrent was expscted

to be made on 1 May 1970, However, as the computer did not meet the
_ required performance of 97 per cent or better over twenty operntional

shifts, as required by the contract for the acceptence tests by 1 August

1969, the 30 per cent payment was not made, The witness. stated. thet.

initislly it was diffioult to. discover the problems because of a series

of unrelated faults in components throughout the equipment, Latexr it

beceme fairly evident that the major cause of difficulty resided

in the "Read Only Memory" which carries out the whole of the central
control of the machine,.

338, Beceuse the contract included a provision for

liquidated dameges the Company beceme lisble for such damages at the

rate of 1/30 of the monthly rental for each day following 1 August 1969,

until the required pérformance level was achieved, This occurred on 12??1;;';
2 October 1969, and $362,543 representing 30 per cent of the contract snd QuOh7
price due on the equipment was reduced by approximately #52,207 to

$310,336. Howeverspayment was withheld on the advice of the District

Contract Board because deliveries of progremming aids or software as

specified in the contract had not been received by 2 October, It

eppeared to the Department that this non~delivery might continue for

some time and the rate of liquidated domeges applying to the software

was such that the smount of money owed by the Company under the

liquideted demages clause could exceed the amount owed by the Common-

wealth to the Company,

3390 Following the achievement of the required 95 per cent.
performance a deteriorationin rellsbility became evident and the
Department invoked further contractuel clauses on the grounds that the
general perf wes not sstisfactory as required by the contract.
This resulted in & memorandum of arr ts with the Company in which




=118~

certain hardware modifications were proposed and further acceptance

testing determined, This work was scheduled for completion in January,

1970,  Following further examination of the equipment, certain Exhivit
potential reliability problems were revesled which the Compeny agreed 124t /30
should be corrected. A series of hardware modifications was scheduled

by the Company for completion about the end of May 1970 to correct

the revenled deficiencies. Bacause of the delay in the schedule of

hardware changes and the mon delivery of the softwere which was originally
scheduled for 9 Novenber,1969, no capital charges in respect of the

‘HB8200 were made in 1969-70., There were, however, some freight and

minor charges paid totalling $1,166.  The under~expenditure in 1969~70

on account of the HB200 computer was therefore 81,075,705.

340, We were informed that en amount of 44,820 was Exhtbit
included in the Appropriation Act Noe1 0f 1969-70 as the Department's Q;?ggomd
share of the Joint venture with the Duntxoon Royal Military College 950,

for the establishment of a smell computer at the Colleges The computer

chosen' wes a Honeywell DDP516 and the contract for purchese was similer

to that for the HB200 in that 60 per cent of the capitel cost was

to be paid on delivery and connection, 30 per cent on completion of

acceptance tests and 10 per cent on completion of software deliveries.

The order for this equipment was placed on 24 October 1969 4 delivery was

mede in Janu&ry,'\970 and installation on 17 February 1970, In the terms of the
contract actual payment made during 1969~70 was 60 per gent of the capital cost
together with freight and insurance charges, The Department of Defence's
share of these charges was $28,677, B the computer had not d
acceptance ﬁests in accordance with the terms of the contract and softe

ware deliveries had not been completed before the close of the financiml

year, the balance of 40 per cent of the capital cost was not paide

This resulted in a shortfall of $16,152 in expenditure, When our inquiry
occurred in September 1970 all matters connected with this computer were
completed, but the Company was subject to liquidated damages in

accordance with the terms of the contract.

241, A provision of $69,724 was included for further Exhibit
ancilliary equipment for the H8200:of a Message Mode multi channel /30
communications controller (330,600) Scientific(floating point)unit




“119-

(829,124) and n Remote Input/Output unit ($10,000), Because of the non
acceptance of the H3200, the acquisition of these items was suspended.

342, $25,385 was provided for R h Experimentation and Exhibit
minor equipment for the EDP Divieion and actual expenditure totalled 124 / 20
$16,575, Some minor equipment for remote entry operation was not

proceeded with due moinly to the deloy in establishing the operation

of the H8200 and the DDP516, & shortfall of ¥8,810 occurred.

3[&3. $1,000 was provided to purchase foreign electronic

equipment for annlysis by the Joint Intelligence Organisation but Exhibit
procurement action through speciel cl le proved ful 12k 7 30
34k, §2,400 was provided in the Estimate for the purchese

of a small calculator with o memory store to assist the Joint Intelligence

Orgenisation in its studies particularly of satellite and long-range

rocket firings. After agreement had been reached to include the smount Exhibit

in the Estimate the Orgunisation continued its investigations as to the 124 ané ta?- 95k to
best typoe of calculator to acquire and on 22 January 1970 requested the 956

purchase of a Hewlett Packard 9100B machine, The Menagement Services

Branch of the Department reviewed this request and in June 1970 requested

that a further brand of calculator should be considered. This was done

but the Hewlett Packard machine wes gelected and an order was placed

on the Australien Embassy,Weshington on 26 August.

4. #30,000 wos provided in the Esti for ications

equipment required for the Defence Signals Division which was to be

purchased from the United States of America. An overseas request for

procurement of supplies was placed on t:he Australian EmbassysWashington, 1 aﬁﬂz}b?o;

for this equipment with the direction that Division 604 be chargede and Q8,958 to
Investigations revealed that the supplier haa been paid, but that the 0

charges brought to account by the Commonwealth“Sub-'I‘reasury,New York hed

been debited in error sgainst the Department of Army vote Division 670, The

error was not digcovered until after the close of the financial year.

346, Due t0 'a container strike in Sydney in May/June 1970 E:d/lihit
12k /' 30



«120-

an order placed for delivery of an incremental recorder was not fulfilled Exhibit
This non~delivery resulted in a shortfell of §5,000 in expenditure o 12k / 30
347, It was also stated that an order was placed on a locel Exhibit

supplier for delivery of communications equipment to the value of $3,000, 124 /30

but because of the supply of incorrect items the equipment wes returned ;g Q5,967 to
and no payment maede, There were also minor delivery delays, cancallat:lona

of planned purchases and cost reductions amounting to 85,325

CONCLUSIONS

348, Your Committes accepts the Department's explanation
except on two matterss It appears from the evidence that #2,400

was sought prematuvely in the Estimates for the purchase of a calculator
for use in scientific emelysis work, In this regard it would seem that.
the delay in purchasing the calculator was due partly to the fact that
the Management Services Branch of the Department had the proposed
purchase under consideration for a period of not less then 6 months
after the Joint Intelligence Bureaw had recommended the aoqu:lsieion of
a specific machine. In view of the prior inveatigations cerried out by
the Joint Intelligence Buresu we consider, on the evidence, that the

M t Services B h might well have reached its findings more
readily, .
349, The other matter to which we would refer is the error

that occurred in the Sub-Treasury in New York and whick contributed "$30,000
to the total shortfall in expenditure under this Items Your Committee

is particularly concernod that the error was not aiscovered until after

the close of the financial year.



~121~

Chapter 10,
Department of Supply

(1)  Item 729/2/04 = Defonce Remearch and Development Establishments,
Adninistrative and Operational Expenses,Freight
certage and packing,

Funds Availeble 9 %— =
196768 1262-62‘ 2 2 0

Appropriation Act No.1 - 3764000 375,000
Appropriation Act No.3 - - d
Advance to the Treasurer - = =
TODAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 376,000 375,000
TOTAL EXPRNDITURG —_—— . 2m2  _270.699
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - 78,438 __a0k,301
3500 The Department informed us that it is not possible to

provide comparative detail for 1967-68, In that year funds were
provided under Division ?71=2(no Tramsury Items)for the Weapons
Research Establishment end 773-2(twelve Tremsury Items) for the
Defence' Regearch and Development Laboratories. In 1968-69 the
Adninistrative and Operational Expenses of these Establishments were
emalgemated in Division 729-2 comprising nine {(9) Treasury Items,

2351, This Item provides for freight cartage and packing

costs associated with the operations of the Defence Research and

Development Establishment, and disturbance allowance payable to

officers in respect of tremsfers The Establishments are located Exhibit
in Queenslend, New South Wales, Victoria, South Austrelia and the 24 /3
Australian Cepitel Territory. This Item is gross funded and recove

eries by way of charges, including overheads for work done for other
Departments, Authorities, Overseas Governments end International

Bodies are passed to Consolidated Revenues




~122=

3526 We wore informed that %$15,000 was provided for the
transport of special project equipment to and from Mt.Gembier. Because
the projects trials being carried out by the Weapons Research Establishe
ment at Mt.Gembler have been extended the equipment has been left

there and is expected to be returnsd 4n 197172,

Exhibit
124/ 3

3530 It wes stated that provision of $40,000 had been made

for freight charges for en Antemne being procured by United States

Authorities for the Joint United States/Australia 8pace Projects Due

to a strike in the country of supply, delivery of the antemna was mot

offected until late in June 1970. and as a consequence the freight

charges oould not be paid in 1969-70, Provision of $10,000 wes also

made in the estimates for freight costs following the termination

of the Europesn Launcher Dovelopment Orgenisation operations at

Woomeras  Due to the slippage of the finel firing until 42 Jume 1970

this expenditure was not incurred in 1969-70, We were informed

that the estimate included $2,000 for overseas removal expenses to

cover the return of an officer from Britain and the trensfer of his Exhibits
replacement to that country. The only costs incurred were 200 in: ;:: ég:ooagd 32
respect of the officer returning from Britain. The replacement to 1006
officer had no requirement to transfer effects oversems and therefore

did not incur any expenditm;e.

354, On the advice of the British Authorities 830,000

was provided in the estimate for freight on Charter Aircraft operated 121?1}"1:

by the British Ministry of Technology. An assurance was given that and §8.988 to
a2 ts would bo passed to Australia House for payment in 196970 997

but only §23,000 was trought to account leaving a shortfall in expenditure

of §7,000. ’

3550 It was stated that $1,500 wee provided at Aeronauticsl

Research Laboratories for freight costs for a particular class of Exhibit
coal procured from North Queensland. The total charges amounted to 2/ 31
31.,100 resulting in an under-sxpenditure of ¥400.

3560 We were informed that the Estimate for this Item
contained en overprovision of $1,600 for general freight requirements



123~

supplied bty the Stores and Transport B: h to the 4 tical

Research Laboratories. An overprovision of 428,000 also occurred Exhivit
in the estimates of the Weapons Research Establishment for Stores 24 /3
oand Transport Bronch cherges for general freight requirements in the

Adeleide area and for cartage of equipment from Adeleide to Woomera.

257, In relation to the overprovision of #1,600 it wes

stated that in 1968~69 & number of aircraft parts were transferred Q84993 and
from Aeronautical Resmearch Laboratories to Oaklends in New South 99k
Wales and an open day wes held at the laborntories involving

freight expenditure. These expenditures in 1968-69 were not deleted

as non-recurring items when the estimate for 1969-70 wes formulated.

258, The overprovision of $28,000 was said to relate almost
entirely to the Weapons Research Establishment, The Budget was Q84995 to
prepared at that Establishment in late April and early May 1969

At that stage it was anticipated that there would be a shortfall

in expenditure agoinsot the Budget for 1968-69 but. it was not expected
that the shortfall would be as great as it proved to be. In
formulating the estimate for 1969-70 therefore an expected expenditure
figure for 1968-69 was used that proved to be faulty. In commenting
on this the witness stated that prior to 1968~69 the estimates
provided for one Item only for the Weapons Research Establishment as
related to the Joint Project arrengements. Item 771/2 with no
Treasury Items covered the total operationsl expenses of the Research
Establishmente 4968-69 was the first year in which the expenditure

of the Weopons Research Establishment was amalgemated with the other
research esteblishments in Item 729/2. Although the Weapons Research
Estoblichment had dissections of its expenditure through its own
costing system, these were not identical with the dissections required
under Item 729/2+ The base on which to build the estimstes in 196869
therefore had 1o previous identicel accountss "



~12ke
CONCLUSIONS

359 There ere two features of the evidence on this Item

to which Your Committee would inv!:te particular attention. The first
of these relates to the provieion of $30,000 besed on an assessment
made by the Hinistry of Technology in Britain, Your Committee believes
that such sssessments made by oversees Governments require careful
scrutiny before their inclusion in the Estimates and that close
lieison should be maintained with the overseas Governments goncerned

to ensure that accounts are received for payment during the year

of appropriation.

360, The other matter relates to overprovisions made in

the Estimate. So far as the overptovision of $1,600 is concerned

it 4s clear that the Depertment failed to apply a besic principle of
estimate formulation to which Your Committee has referred on several
occasions. The particuler principle is that all continuing expenditure
mst be examined closely i.u.order to eliminate items that are no longer
required. The other overprovision, which accounted for about 27 per
cent of the total shortfall on the Item, apparently arose from

changes that were made in ng arr ts end which applied
initially in 1968-69, Your Committee accepts the difficulties
that would be experienced in 196869 and in the formulation of the
Estimate for 196970 arising from these changes, We propose, however to
exomine the financial results achieved under this Item in 1970714




~125-

(i) Item 732/1/0% - Resorve StocksPurcheses, Stores and materials,

Funds Available 196768 196869 1969-70
$ 4 $
Appropriation Act No,1 5,000,000 4,078,000 2,450,000
Appropriation Act No.3 - - -
fidvance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVATILABLE 54000,000 4,078,000 2,450,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE h,1ﬂ,852 3,132,820 1,985,911

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 841,141 945,180 L6l 089

261, This item provides for the costs of manufacture
of essentinl explosives materials and purck of pr tion reserve  Exhibit
stocks, raw materials for eircraft spares and long lead materials 124 / 33
and components which are procured in advance of anticipated orders

A

from, the Defence Services and overseas t s, The p d

from issues made to Departmentel Establishments in aid of production
are passed to Division 732/2 whilst recoveries from private industry
are péased to Consolidated Revenue,

3620 We were informed that the Estimate for 1969-70

included $69,000 for the purchese of tooling and gauges. On . Exhibit
10 Beptember 1969 orders were placed to the value of $10,500, In 12;;4 (,2353. 1013
January 1970 orders valued at $2,100 for drewings were placed with  and :

two commercial orgenisations and orders valued at §61,000 for
tooling end gauges were placed with other commercial organisationse
At. that stage, the velue of orders placed. emounted to $74,000 but
actual expenditure on tooling and gauges for the year amounted to
only #334000. When the orders were placed it had been expected
that the gauges could be made immediately but, in fact, drawings
were not available and had to be ordered by the contractor from
other commercial orgenisations., The ahortfal]_. in expenditure
arising from those provlems smounted to $36,000.

363, It was eleo steted that prior to 1969-70 T.N.T.



~126=

hed been purchased from Britain, In Jonusry 1969 the Depertment

learned from an importing company that supplies could be arranged

from Venezuele at en approximate price of USLO cents or US 45 ;:ents

per Kilogram which was 20 cents per Kilogrem less them the price

paid for T.N.P, imported from Britain, Because of the very tight Exhibit
specifications for T.N,T. and the considerable saving that would be 2k / 33

N d Q8,101
involved it was decided that the Army Inspection Unit should send a ?815Q§nd 13;8

repre tative to Vi la to inspect the plant end satisfy himself
of the quality of the product and the p of production. A
favourable report was received from the Army Inspection Unit in
nid-Septenber 1969 and en order valued at $250,000 was placed.

The witness added that the carriage of explosives is handled by
very few shipping companies end that it is ususlly necessary to.
cherter a ship for a full load. This can result in delivery delays
ranging from 3 to 6 months, The Department had arrenged for a ship
to load T.N.T. at Venezuela between 20 end 26 September 1970,

36k, Ve were informed that a shortfzll of 83,000 Exhibit
arose from delayed deliveries due to unforeseen contractor 124/33
production problems. Of that amount, §54,000 related to a quantity

of 2" bright steel bar which was included in the contractor's March

1970 rolling programme, The bar however was not rolled until

July 1970, - A further #10,000 related to special steel for soidiers

helmets which was due for delivery in December 1969 but was delayed

until June. The remoining $19,000 related to a quantity of cable

which was not delivered due to a machine breakdown that occurred

at the contractor's factory. A asmall delivery was made and paid for

in June 1970 but the Department was wnable to expedite further

deliveries,

365, The cencellation of programmed items due to

changed. circumstances rasulted in & shortfall of $101,000 in Exhibit

expenditure, Of this amount $19,000 arose from a re-assessment 24 /33
and Q.1019

of requirements which reduced the need for 7,62MM plastic blenk
emnunition and procurement of materisl for bases, A further $30,000
of this shortfall arose from the earlier placement of an order. by




Ao

the Department of Air for detonator bursters which precluded the need
to purchose the item as reserve stock. In this regard the witness
stated that advice had been received from the Department of Air

that it would place an order in December 1969, To save time in
obtaining material the Department of Supply had plenned to place

en order for the material as scon as possible after the commeiicement
of the finencial year. In fact, however, the Department of Air
placed ite order in August 1969 and this obvinted the need to
purchase reserve stocks. The witnees added that it is departmental
policy that if the Department of Supply veceives an order from

a Service Department, it purcheses material against the funds
provided on that order., If it has not rec'eived an order from a
Service Department it purcheses from the appropriation for reserve
stock in anticipation of the order.

366, ' Alse in connection with the cancellation of
programmed itens we were informed thet en amount of $145,000 was
provided in Appropriation Act No.1 for airoraft materials, the amount
being estimated by'the Depertment of Supply having regard to R.AsA.F.
predictions of aircraft engine repairs and overhauls, As the year

progressed it bocame clear that the actual number would be substante Exhibit
ially less then the earlier prediotions. The requirement for anircraft 24 /33
materinls was reviewed and the Department of the Treasury was

advised in March 1970 of a reduction in the estimate to #95,000.

Actual. expenditure was $93,000 resulting in a shortfall of $52,000.

367, A shortfall of $33,000 in expenditure arose from Exhibit
delayed deliveries of magnesium powder ($19,000) snd dye (¥14,000) ;i?{gg(’) o
due to the inability of contractors to deliver material acceptable 1022

to the required specificetions. Regerding the magnesium powder

we were informed that the particular grade is a nonestandard military
specification and the Department of Supply has experienced considerable
difficulty in locating a source of supply. In March 1969 the Departe
ment recommended that an order be placed with a Sydney Company who

had submitted samples. In May, however, the samples failed the




~128~

specification tests, In June and July 1969 the Depertment received
semples from enother supplier but these also failed the specification
tests The Department then erranged to have the specification
eltered but approvel of the new specif:l:cation was not obtained until
Fobrusry 1970, Tenders were invited, closing on 21 Hay 1970 but
this date wes later extended by one week., On 8 June 1970 the
Department received one tender which offered unacceptable material,
Subsequently the Department requested its London OZfice to invite
tenders in Britain but as at 14 September 1970 on order had not

been placed.

268, We were informed that & major error involving a

shortfall of $168,600 in oxpenditure had occurred in the preparation

of the estimates for 1969-70 against the "Reduction of Lead Time"

project. This was said to be a special project approved by the Evhibit
Depertment of Defence to a total value of approximately $8,500,000 2k /33
covering a number of munitions items for the purpose of reducing and Q.1023
the time needed to increase quantities of these particuler stores ‘

should the need arise. The separate record by the project

management hes operated since 1965 when the project was first

approved. It tskes the form of a separate record for each order

placed under the scheme and its delivery.

3690 It wos stated thet when the Department transferred

to Canberra in 1968 meny officers, including the particuler officer
responeible for the maintensnce of the special project record,

elected to remain in Melbourne. Bet January and October 1968 Q. 1023
the dutdies of the particular officer were carried out by other

officers who spread the work and kept the record posteds In

October 1968 the position was f£illed by an officer with no training

in this particular area.

370. We were informed that special project expenditure
in New South Wales for the period concerned was not brought to account.
In elaborating on this error the witness stated that the various



~120 .

authorising officers who pey the accounts submit returns of their
expenditure each menth to the Plamning Branch of the Departuent,

These. are used for posting the project management record and for

other purposes. The officer appointed in October 1968 was wnawere Qe 1024
that expenditure on the particular project was incurred in States

other then Victoria. The returns from the States were received by
another officer prior to distribution, es & check on the system,

but this officer did not meke the distribution to the "reduction

of lead time" project management record. The error beceme apparent early
in Jonuery 1970 when en imspection of the records showed that

between October 1968 and June 1969 the New South Wales exponditure

had not beon placed on the project records

37, The witness stated that action hos been teken

to establish a master record of the States in which expenditure

is likely to be inourred. A8 advices are received from the States

they ere entered into the master records Each month the project Q. 1024
management record snd the appropriation ledger ere reconciled

with the master record. The witness added that with the coe

operation of the Department of the Treasury since July 1969, the

Department bas: baen'able to include a separate item in the Treasury

ADP appropriation ledger so that the total expenditure on the

reduction of lead time is showne

392, - We were informed that net compensating expenditure Exhibit
of $#52,800 above the estimate arose from variations in costs 124/33
betwoen original estimates and final quotations for materials,

A further compensating overexpenditure of #154,000 avove the

ostimate arose from the accelerated delivery of items, particularly

copper, the procurement of which had been expected to occur in 1970=71.
These deliveries had been accelerated when it beceme evident that

certain items planned for expenditure in 1969~70 would be defexreds



~130=
CONGLUSTONS

e

375 In regard to the orders connected with tooling

and gauges Your Committee believes, on the basis of tho evidence, that the
Department was not justified in assuming that drawings for this

equipment were available to the supplier.

3%, Your Committee believes that the evidence relating
to detonator bursters reflects a need for dmproved communication
between the Department of Supply and the Department of Adr in

the placing of orders for equipment.

3750 It also eppears to Yowr Committee, particularly
from the evidence relating to aircraft materials,megnesium powder
and dye and other requirements under procurement that, in the case of
en Item of this nature, the Department would be well advised to

take its past experience into account to assist it to achieve a
greater degree of reslism in the formulation of its Original Estimate,
In reaching this view Your Committee is guided not omly by the
generality of the evidence tendered but elso by the fact that in
each of the three years 1967-68 to 1969~70 the Department sustained
significont shortfalls in expenditure compered with its Estimates
and in none of these years was use made of the Additional Estimates,

3760 The error of $168,000 that occurred in the
formulation of the estimate for the "Reduction of Lead Time"

project in 196970 is also a matter of concern to Your Committee,

The evidence shows that basically the error arose in connection

with staffing losses that occurred when the Department was transferred
to Cenberra in 1968 and the fact that the relevant replacement staff
was inadequately trained. In this regard Your Committee stated

in its One Hundred and Twenty-third Report that on several occasions
in recent years it has encountered the problems, including staffing
losses,confronting departments when transferring their Central Offices
to Canberra, In this regard it expressed the view that a clear
responsibility rests on the Permenent Heads of such departments

to recognise the problems that can arise and to ensure that they



LA

are minimised in the interests of efficient administration.

277 . While Your Committes would ad the Department
!91' the action taken subsequent to the discovery of the error, te
imp: its trol p dures relating to the "Reduction of Lead
Time" project, the nature of the impr sents made suggests strongly
that the systen operating when the error occurred, was geriously
inadequates




=-132-

Chapter 11

Conclusions

. 378, In recent years Your Committee has paid
particular attention to the Estimates and related expenditure of
the departments. It has stated on several occasions that, as a
poor standard of estimating has wide ramifications, it has been
not only excess expenditure that has attracted attention but also
the overprovision of funds. Your Committee has stated that such
overprovisions are undesirable, misleading and, perhaps, unfair
to other depariments whose financial needs might not have been
met fully.

379 As this Report shows, there are explanations
for expenditure variations from the BEstimates which, arising from
unforeseen circumstances or other factors, are acceptable. In
this Report, however, as in similar Reports of previous years, we
have found it necessary to refer to cases of unsatisfactory
estimating that have resulted in shortfalls in expenditure. The
evidence illustrates cases where estimates have been formulated
on outmoded bases and others where funds have been sought
prematurely. In some instances departments have failed to be
guided sensibly by their own past experience when bidding for
funds in the Original or the Additional Estimates.

280, In several of our Reports we have outlined for
the guidance of departments, the principles relating to estimating
that have been formulated by the Department of the Treasury and
endorsed by Your Committee. These principles are:-

1e Each individual estimate should represent a
realistic assessment of the amount that is
expected to be spent during the financial year,
having regard to the information avallable to
the department when the estimate is formulated.



-133-

2, Estimates should not include amounts for
proposals that are so far from firm that it
1s not possible te know what payments, if any,
will be made during the financial year concerned.

3. Where an item relates to a recurring expense
(o.g. office services, travelling expenses),
the estimate should be formulated on the basis
of experience, wisely evaluated.

4, Estimates for supplies and services must be based
on current costs. No provision or margin should
be included for possible inecreases in those costs,

5. All continuing expenditure in particular, must
be closely examined in order to eliminate items
that are no longer required.

381, ' Successful financial management however, depends
not only on the realistic formulation of estimates but also on
efficient administration throughout the financial year., In this
regard evidence'tendered during our inquiry has revealed cases of
inordinate delays having occurred in the placing of orders, clerical
errors, misunderstandings and lack of adequate liaison within and
between departments. Wherever they have arisen these factors have
resulted in unsatisfactory, financial performances by the departments
concerned. In its inquiries into the estimates and related expendi-
ture of depariments Your Committee will continue to'highlight these
shortcomings in administration wherever and whenever they occur.

382, In our One Hundred and Eighteenth Report we
drew attention to cases where witnesses who appeared before us
were inadequately briefed on matters of fact referred to in

departmental submissions. -We stated that such performances on
the part of wltnesses are timewasting. In our One Hundred and
Twenty-third Report we again drew attention to this matter and



w13l

also referred to instances of inadequacy in the documentary
evidence submitted by departments. In the latter report, however,
we also noted with satisfaction that on 16 October 1970 the
Secretary to the Treasury had issued Tressury Cireular 66/385 to
all Permanent Heads. This circular, which relates to the prepara-
tion of material and briefing of witriesses for our inquiries
includes the following statement:~

“In its 118th Report the Committee
invited attentlon to cases where witnesses who
appeared were inadequately briefed on matters
of fact referred to in departmental submissions.,
When tabling that Report in Parliament the
Chairman commented specifically on the problem
and expressed the hope that Permanent Heads
would again be clrcularised on the importance
of thorough briefing and accuracy of departmental
submissions by those officers in departments who
are likely to be concerned with the preparation
of material for the Committee or may be required
to appear in person at future public hearings.
Not only has the Committee the right to expect
that witnesses appearing before it are properly
briefed -but 1t is in the interests of each
department and the Service generally that evidence
tendered to the Joint Committee of Public Accounts
is of the highest quality. Written submissions
and explanations should be carefully prepared and
thoroughly checked for adequacy and accuracy of
detall and absence of ambiguity; officers who
are to appear before the Commit%ee to give evidence
should undertake sufficlent research and preparation
and should be thoroughly briefed to enable them to
ansvwer, with authority, any questions which may
reasonably be expected on the subject matter of
the enquiry.

. It would be appreciated if this circular
could be brought te the attention of all officers
of your Departmént who become concerned with the
preparation of written material for the Committee
or are required to attend in person at future
hearings of the Committee and all Commonwealth
authorities whose affairs come under the administra-
tion of your Minister."




!

~135

In its One Hundred and Twenty-third Report Your Committee drew
attention to the fact that while the need for such a circular
has arisen from time to time particularly in connection with
our inquiries into expenditure from the Advance to the Treasurer
and the Consolidated Revenue Fund, it should not be construed
as limited to that area but has an equal application in all
areas where Your Committee obtailns submissions and conducts
Inquirles on behalf of the Parliament. Your Committee trusts
that all Permanent Heads will ensure that the Treasury Circular
is distributed widely and understood clearly in all areas where
it could have application in each department.

For and. on behalf of the Committes,

DAVID N, REID C.J. HURFORD
Secretary, Acting Chalrman
Joint Committee 'of Public Accounts,

Parliament House, ’

Canberra. A.C.T.

27 October 1970



